KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

NO SURNAME

Charlie, XXXI12-17

Dawn, XXXI113/4-23

Edward VI, King,
XXXII2-12

Elizabeth (wife of Alvin
Smith), XXXI111-23

James I, King, XXXI112-12

Kathryn, XXXI13/4-23

Mary D. (wife of Nathaniel
Townsend), XXXI12-15

Orpha, XXXI112-5

Philip, King, XXX111-4

Rachelle, XXXI113/4-14

“Sparky”, XXXII2-16

ABNEY
Sibby, XXXI113/4-13

ADAMS
Bessie (Davis), XXXI12-28
Herbert F., XXXI11-6

AIKEN
E.C., XXXII1-12

ALAMONY

George, XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Phebe (Smith), XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

ALDRIDGE

Margaret Jane (Huffman),
XXXI111-16

Peter, XXXI111-16

Sarah Frances, XXXII1-16

Sarah Magnolia,
XXXI113/4-25

ALEXANDER

Abbys (Smith), XXXI111-23
George S., Rev., XXXII1-23
Nancy (Blay), XXXI111-26

ALLEY

Shirley Ann, XXXI12-25
Savolia llene, XXXI112-25
William Louie, XXXI12-25

1997

ALLIN
Fay, XXXI13/4-1, 27

ALLISON

Sarah Ann, XXXI11-20

Sarah “Sally” A.,
XXXI11-20

ANDERSON

Dellisa Lynn, XXX112-26

Devi Lynn (Cochran),
XXXI112-26

Helen, XXXI113/4-13

John, XXX113/4-13

Kevin, XXX112-26

Marion, Mrs., XXXI11-28

ANDREWS

Daniel, XXXI111-29

Eva A., XXXII1-11

Mariette (Bonesteel),
XXXI11-11

Willis M., XXX111-11

AREY
Hannah, XXXI11-24

ASHTON
Mary F. (Thompson),
XXX113/4-28

ASKEW

Karen, XXX112-30

Kelly, XXXI12-30

Lee Ann (Rich), XXXI12-30

ATKINS
Deborah (Atwood),
XXXI111-5

ATWOOD

Abigail, XXXI11-24

Abigail (Nickerson),
XXXI113/4-21

Azuba, XXXI12-21

Bathsheba (Smith),
XXXI111-23

Christopher, XXX113/4-20

Deborah, XXXII1-5

ATWOOD, cont.
Deliverance (Hopkins),
XXXI11-5
Eleazer, XXXI11-4
Freeman, XXXII1-5
Hannah, XXXI12-21
Howland F., XXXI112-20
Joseph, XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19
Lucin (Smith), XXXI112-22
Nathaniel, Jr., XXX113/4-21
Phebe (Smith), XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19
Richard, XXXI12-22
Thankful, XXXI11-5
William, XXXI11-23

AUMAN
Amy Joanna, XXXI11-27

AWAAL
Kiniah, XXXI11-29

BABCOCK
Elijah, Captain, XXXI12-5

BACON
Mary (Skiffe), XXXI11-23
Thomas, XXXI11-23

BAGBY

Charles, XXXI112-13

Elizabeth M., XXXI11-28

Ina, XXX112-13

Laura (Hendricks),
XXXI112-13

BAILEY
Richard P., Captain,
XXX112-31

BAILLEY
Estella L., XXXII1-2

BAIN
Mark, XXX113/4-29
Robin, XXX113/4-29



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

BAKER

Barbara, XXXI11-1, 5, 21,
25, 33, 35; XXXI12-1, 6, 8,
16, 19, 33, 35; XXXI113/4-2,
7,26, 33,35

Benjamin Seth, XXXI11-30

Bennett (Smith), XXX111-23

Beno, XXXI12-22

David, XXXII1-5

Evelina (Smith), XXXI11-24

Howard, XXXI111-29

John, XXXI1112-20

Kimberly Ann (Luscombe),
XXXI111-30

Lorenzo Dow, XXXI111-30

Louisa (Smith), XXX112-21

Lurana, XXXI112-21

Lydia (Smith), XXXI12-22

Nancy (Davis), XXXI12-20

Nancy J., XXX113/4-30

Nathaniel, XXXI111-24

Rachel (Hopkins), XXXII1-5

Reuben Rich, XXXI111-30

Reuben Rich, Captain, Jr.,
XXXI111-30

Sarah Margaret, XXX112-20

Thankful (Rich), XXX111-30

Wilhelmina (Lee),
XXXI111-29

William, XXX111-23

BALDWIN
Juanita, XXXI111-35;
XXXI112-35; XXX113/4-35

BALSLEY
Emie “Betty”, XXXI13/4-26

BANGS

Edward, XXX112-3

Hannah (Small/Smalley),
XXXI111-23

John, XXXII1-23

BARFIELD
Georgia Leonette (Barfield),
XXX111-28

1997

BARITAUD
Catharine, XXXI111-2

BARKER

Heincho, XXXI13/4-24
Rebecca, XXXI113/4-24, 25
Thankful, XXX113/4-20

BARRAND
Anthony, Professor,
XXX112-11

BARRETT
Marguerite, XXXI12-30

BARRON
Anna Margaret, XXX112-18

BARTLETT
Heywood, XXXI11-12
Laura (Rich), XXXI111-12

BASSO
Cassandra, XXX113/4-23

BATES

Caroline (Phillips),
XXXI1-11

Charles E., XXXII1-11

John H., Rev., XXXII1-11

Mabel, XXX111-11

Philip, XXXI11-11

BAUM

Carol Lee, XXXI12-23

Charles Richard, XXXI11-17;
XXX112-23

Chauncey Jerome,
XXXI1-17

Elmer Ray, XXXI11-17

Hary Ellen (Scott),
XXXI11-17

Helen Bernice (Guild),
XXXI11-17

Jody Dianne, XXXI12-23

Lawrence Charles,
XXXI112-23

Robert Ray, XXXI112-23

BAUM, cont.
Rozina Faye (Rutter),
XXXI112-23

BEACOM

Charlotte Amanda (Capen),
XXXI11-11

Johnson William, XXX111-11

Mary Ella, XXXI11-11

BEAN

Lewis, XXXII2-15

Mercy (Wilson), XXXI12-15

Rosie Sophie, XXX112-15

Samuel W., XXXI12-15

Sophie R. (Nichols),
XXXI112-15

BEARDON
Lora Lee, XXXI112-30

BEATY
Emily (Holt), XXX113/4-26

BEAUDRY
Barbara, XXXI13/4-1, 21, 28,
29

BEE
Martha, XXXI11-24

BEEBE
Clifford, XXXI13/4-14, 15

BEEMAN
Mark, XXX113/4-29

BEETLE
Sarah, XXXI13/4-21

BELLMORE
Almira, XXXI12-20

BENNEY

Ludva, XXX113/4-19

Rachel D. (Smith),
XXXI113/4-19



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

BERGLAND
Betty (Rich), XXXI112-29
Jacob, XXXI112-29
Jason, XXXI12-29
Jeremy, XXXI12-29
Josh, XXXI12-29
Marnie, XXXI112-29
Nate, XXXI112-29
Ron, XXXI12-29
Taylor, XXXI112-29
Tracey, XXXI12-29

BERRY
Barbara A., XXXI111-29

BERRY/BARRY
Mary Ann, XXXI113/4-21

BEVILLE
Barbara, XXXI113/4-30
James, XXXI13/4-30

BINGHAM
Chester, XXX112-3, 4,5
Deborah (Rich),

XXXI112-3, 4
Lydia (Ticknor), XXXI112-5
Sarah (Wheelock), XXXI12-5

BISESTO
Barbara (Hogan), XXXI12-30

BISHOP
(), Mrs., XXX112-5

BLACK

Ed, XXXI13/4-6

Edwin, XXXI12-1, 16;
XXX13/4-1,5

BLACKMER
Carrie L., XXXI13/4-10, 11

BLAKLEY
Laurel, XXX113/4-27

BLAY
Marion Gertrude (Rich),
XXXI111-26

1997

BLAY, cont.

Nancy, XXXI11-26
Phillip F., XXXI111-26
Robert, XXXI11-26

BLOCK

Frieda Eva (Kelm),
XXXI111-19

George Frank, XXXI111-19

Helen Louise, XXX111-19

BODINE
Betty, XXXI113/4-13
Joe, XXX113/4-13

BONESTEEL
Mariette, XXXI111-11

BOOKER
Dolores (Rich), XXX113/4-28

BOONE
Daniel, XXXI112-13
Squire, XXX112-13

BOSTOCK
Charles, Rev., XXXI112-12

BOWMAN

Annie, XXX113/4-22

Cassie, XXXII1-27

Charles, XXXI113/4-22

Charles Henry, XXXI113/4-22

Edith, XXXI11-27

Elladean, XXXI11-27

Emily Ruth (Smith),
XXXI11-27

Frederick, XXXI113/4-22

George Ernest, XXXI11-22;
XXXI12-21; XXX113/4-19

Henry Louis, XXXI113/4-22

Hershell, XXXI11-27

Jane, XXXII1-27

John Wm., XXXI113/4-13

Kate, XXX113/4-22

Lex, XXXI11-27

Mary, XXX113/4-22

Mary Louisa (Rich),
XXXI113/4-22

BOWMAN, cont.

Mary Sue, XXXI113/4-13
Orville, XXXI11-27

Pauline Laverne, XXXI11-27
Russell R., XXXII1-27
Vernon K., XXXI11-27

BOXALL

Rockie, XXX112-24

Wendy Patricia (Morgan),
XXX112-24

BOYKIN
Shirley, XXXI113/4-13

BOZEMAN
John, XXX112-18

BRESHON

Coral Elmina (Tuttle),
XXXI111-26

Dorothy, XXXI11-26;
XXXI113/4-10, 27

Harold, XXXI13/4-27

Harold, Jr., XXXI11-26;
XXXI113/4-10, 27

Harold Joseph, XXXI11-26

John “Jack”, XXXII1-26;
XXXI13/4-27

Jule R., XXXI11-26

Katherine, XXXI11-26

Katherine Mary “Karen”,
XXXI13/4-27

May Clara (Dickens),
XXXII1-26

Mora, XXXI111-26

Patrick, XXXI13/4-10

Richmand, XXXI13/4-13

Roxann, XXXI113/4-10

Ruth, XXXI111-26;
XXXI113/4-10, 27

Violet (Moore),
XXXI113/4-10, 27

Violet EImina (Moore),
XXXI111-26

BREWSTER
William, XXXI112-28



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

BREWSTER, cont.
William, Elder, XXXI11-27;
XXXI112-3, 4

BRIDGES
Phebe, XXXI112-20;
XXX113/4-22

BRINTNALL
Auralie, XXXI11-31
James W., XXXI11-31

BROADBENT

Joan “Jean” E. (Jeannette),
XXX113/4-27

Susan C., XXXI113/4-27

Wilfrid Cole, XXXI113/4-27

BROOKS
Martha, XXX113/4-13

BROWN
Abigail, XXXI11-5
Ann, XXXI11-24
Bethsheba, XXXI113/4-20
Bob, XXXI113/4-13
Ebenezer, XXXI113/4-19
Elizabeth, XXX112-21
Elizabeth (Smith),
XXXI111-24
Elkanah, XXXI11-24
Experience (Smith),
XXXII1-24
Geraldine M. (Lynch),
XXXI12-29
Harold, Lt. Col., XXXI12-29
Harold M., XXXII2-29
James, XXX111-24
Leslie, XXX113/4-13
Lester, XXX113/4-13
Mendis, XXXI112-21
Rebecca (Smith),
XXXI113/4-19
Ruth, XXX113/4-20

BULLOCK
Jane, XXXI113/4-27

1997

BUNCH
Benjamin, XXX113/4-10
Benjamin D., XXXI113/4-11

BURGAN
Tamie, XXXI11-30

BURNS

Charles Arthur “Bill”,
XXXI11-26

Cora Elizabeth (Rich),
XXXI11-26

George Franklin, XXXI11-26

Irene, XXXI111-33;
XXXI112-33; XXX113/4-33

Irene, Mrs., XXXI11-35;
XXXI112-35; XXX113/4-35

BUTLER

Harriet Davis, XXXI12-13
James, XXXI13/4-20

John, XXX113/4-20

Sarah (Smith), XXXI113/4-20

CACCHOILI
Marilyn (Rich), XXX113/4-29

CAFFREY

Nada Cecilia (Rich),
XXXI112-1, 14

Robert James, XXX112-14

CAHOON
Asa, XXXII11-5
Clarissa (Doane), XXXI1I1-5
Cory, XXX112-29
Creston, XXX112-29
Crystal, XXX112-29
Daniel, XXXII1-5
Elizabeth, XXXI11-5
Elizabeth (Nickerson)
XXXI111-4
Eunice, XXXII1-5
Eunice (Kendrick),
XXXI111-5
Hannah, XXXI111-4, 5
Heather, XXXI112-29
Hepsabeth (Crowell),
XXXI111-5

CAHOON, cont.

James, XXXI111-4, 5
James, Jr., XXXI11-5
Jamie, XXX112-29

Jesun, XXX112-29
Joseph, XXXII1-4

Lydia, XXXI11-5

Mary, XXXI11-4

Mary (Rich), XXXI11-4
Mercy, XXXI111-5

Moses, XXXI111-4, 5
Peggy (Rich), XXXI12-29
Ralph, XXXI12-29
Reuben, XXXI11-4, 5
Sarah, XXXI11-4, 5
Sarah (Lewis), XXXII1-4
Sharee, XXXI12-29
Solomon, XXXII1-5
Thankful (Smith), XXXI11-5
Thankful (Wiley), XXXII1-5
William, XXXI11-4

CAIN

Faye, XXXI12-13

John Boyce, XXXII2-13
Julia, Miss, XXXI11-22
Ina (Hutchins), XXX112-13

CAIRNS
Robert, XXX111-31

CALHOUN
Helen Elizabeth, XXX112-18

CALKINS

Abigail (Northrup),
XXXI1I2-15

Hugh, XXXI112-15

John, XXXII2-15

Mariam, XXXI12-15

CALLAHAN
C.T., Mrs., XXXI11-22
Mattie (Rich), XXXI11-22

CALVO
Frank, XXX113/4-6



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

CANNON
Hulda, XXX113/4-4

CAREY

Aaron James, XXXI112-27

Barbara Kathleen (Morgan),
XXXI12-27

Betty J. (Long), XXXI12-27

Jim, XXX113/4-26

Mary, XXX113/4-26

Mary K., XXXI11-35;
XXX112-35; XXXI113/4-35

Michael Lee, XXXI112-27

Norman F., XXXI12-27

Ronald Michael, XXXI112-27

Tiffany Long, XXXI12-27

Tory Christine, XXXI12-27

CARPENTER

Devi Lynn (Cochran)
(Anderson), XXX112-26

Douglas, XXXI112-26

Dusty Elaine, XXXI12-27

CARTER

Addison, Mrs., XXXI11-22

Ann, XXX111-11

Edgar, XXXI13/4-27

Edgar, Mrs., XXXI111-22

Edrena, XXXI113/4-27

John Laughton, XXXII1-2

Lula (Rich), XXXI11-22

Mary (Rich), XXXI11-22

Nathaniel, Mrs., XXXI11-22

Stella (Rich), XXX111-22;
XXXI13/4-27

CASH
Cunny, XXX111-23

CASHDOLLAR
Estelene, XXXI113/4-13

CASLER
LaNelle, XXX113/4-13

CASON
Carl, XXXI113/4-12

1997

CENTRONE
Susanne, XXXI111-32;
XXX112-32; XXX113/4-32

CHADWICK
Sarah W., XXXI11-2

CHANCE

Lonie Mae (Hickey),
XXXI111-28

Madge Mae, XXX111-28

Thomas Winston,
XXXI111-28

CHAPMAN
Calvin, XXXI12-22
Mary K. (Smith), XXXI12-22

CHASE
Ida M., XXX111-12

CHEEVER
Edward, Mr., Minister,
XXXI113/4-21

CHISHOLM

Brian R., XXXI113/4-27

Clifton W., XXXI13/4-27

Frances H. (Rich),
XXX13/4-27

Gary A., XXXI13/4-27

Sherry J., XXX113/4-27

CHMIELEWSKI

Deb, XXXI113/4-9

Deborah, XXXI11-7;
XXXII2-1, 11

Deborah L., XXX113/4-31

Geraldine Wainwright
XXX111-30

Mark, XXXI111-30

Tamie (Burgan), XXXI11-30

Thomas Alexander,
XXX111-30

Walter, XXXI11-30

CHOW
George S., XXXI12-25

CHOW, cont.

Martha Lydia (Truax),
XXXI112-25

Sarah Katherine, XXXI12-25

Simon Lyle, XXXI112-25

Sonya, XXXII2-25

CHRISTENSEN
Cindy, XXXI12-27

CHURCHILL
Jennie (Jerome), XXXII11-14
Winston, XXXI11-14

CLAGHORN

Abia (Lumbart), XXXI11-4
James, XXXI111-4

Mary, XXXII1-4

CLARDY
Cora Etta, XXXI13/4-25

CLARK

Alexander, XXXI112-4

Elizabeth (Rich), XXXII2-4

Lemuel Lee, XXXI112-20

Rozannah/Rosanna (Rich),
XXXI112-20

CLARKE
Margaret (Stevens),
XXX111-29

CLEMENTS
Eliza Viola, XXXI13/4-22

CLEVERLY
Ethel Jane, XXX111-26

CLIPPER
Julia Anna, XXXI13/4-25

COB
Alonzo, XXX112-22
Mehassa (Smith), XXXI12-22

COBB
Elizabeth, XXX111-31



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

COCHRAN
Aubrey Renee, XXXI12-26
Cherrie Lynn (Sonifrank),
XXXI12-26
Darrel Presley, XXX112-23
Devi Lynn, XXX112-23, 26
Donald Dean, XXXI12-23
Duane Miles, XXXI12-23, 26
Michell Dean, XXXI112-26
Robert Wayne, XXX112-26
Thomas James, XXX112-26
Virginia Lou, XXXI12-23

COFFIN

Benjamin, XXX113/4-21
David P., XXXI13/4-21
Elizabeth, XXXI113/4-21
Henry, XXXI13/4-21
James L., XXXI13/4-21
Lowell, XXX113/4-21
Mary, XXX113/4-21

Moses H., XXXI13/4-21
Ruth, XXXI113/4-21

Sarah (Beetle), XXXI113/4-21
Sarah (Rich), XXXI113/4-21
Sarah B., XXXI13/4-21
Uriah, XXXI13/4-21

COLE
Benjamin, XXXI11-24
Clarissa (Smith), XXXI11-24
Desire (Smith), XXXI11-24
Elizabeth, XXXI111-21;
XXXI13/4-7, 12, 15
Elizabeth M., XXX111-25,
35; XXXII2-8, 19, 35;
XXXI113/4-2, 9, 26, 35
Hannah, XXXI11-23;
XXX12-22; XXX113/4-19
Kenneth, XXXI11-32;
XXX12-32; XXX113/4-32
Joshua, XXXI11-24
Rebecca, XXXII1-24

COLES

Elisha, XXXI111-23

Priscilla (Small/Smalley),
XXXI111-23

1997

COLLINS

Clarence F., XXXI11-29

Edward, XXXI11-29

Frances M. (Smith),
XXXI111-29

Josephine, XXXI12-5

Josephine, Mrs., XXXI12-3

Robert J., XXXI111-29

Theodore A., XXXI11-29

COLTON

Daniel, XXXI11-16;
XXXI112-23

Ruth (Rich), XXXI11-16;
XXXI112-23

CONDON
Laurel (Blakley)(Rich),
XXX113/4-27

CONE

Alberta, XXXI11-16

Altha Susan, XXXI111-19

Bessie Blanche, XXXI111-17

Colette, XXXI111-18

Cordia Mae (Hodge),
XXXII1-16, 18

Daniel, XXX111-16;
XXXI12-23

David Stephen, XXXI11-19;
XXXI112-26

Deborah Ann (Johnson),
XXX112-26

Donald Harry,
XXXI111-17, 19

Donna, XXX111-18

Eleanor Madge,
XXXII1-16, 18

Elizabeth Glyde,
XXXII1-16, 18

Enoch Arden,
XXXII1-16, 18

Grace M., XXXII1-17

Harriet Gail, XXXI11-19

Harry P., XXXI111-17

Helen Louise, XXX111-19

Honor, XXXI11-16, 18

Jean Louise, XXXII1-17, 19

CONE, cont.

Josephine (Winegar),
XXXI111-16

Kenneth Harry, XXX111-19

Lydia Sophia (Schreiber),
XXXI11-17

Marie (Ross), XXXI11-16

Minnie, XXXI11-16

Paul, XXX1I11-16, 18

Paul E., XXXII1-16

Rachel Ann, XXXI112-26

Ronald George, XXXI11-19

Ruth (Rich), XXXI11-16;
XXXI112-23

Ruth Olive, XXX1I1-17, 19

Stephen Hall, XXXI11-17, 19

Thomp K., XXXII1-16

CONRAD
Ester Elizabeth, XXXI12-25

COOK

Abigail, XXXI113/4-20

Caroline (Smith), XXXI11-24

Experience, XXXI11-24

Henry A., XXXI11-24

Josias, XXX112-3

Lurana, XXXI111-32;
XXX112-32; XXX113/4-32

Rachel, XXXI112-21

COOPER

Dorothy Rich (Truman),
XXXI111-13

Hannah (Hibbs), XXXI111-11

Hubert, XXXI11-13

James, XXXI11-11

James Fenimore,
XXXII1-3, 11

Kim (Moore), XXXI113/4-10

Levi, XXXI11-11

Rebecca (Smith),
XXX113/4-19

Wilham, XXX113/4-19

William, XXXI111-3, 11

COPELAND
Alberta (Cone), XXXII11-16
Billy, XXXI11-19



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

COPELAND, cont.
Grace, XXXI11-19
Howard, XXXI11-16, 19
John, XXX111-16
Marley, XXX111-16

COPPOCK
Mary Jane, XXXI112-30

CORR
Anna (Rich), XXX113/4-28

COX

Buck, XXXI13/4-25

May, XXXI11-20

Rebecca (Rich),
XXX113/4-25

CRAWFORD
Bruce, XXXI111-30
R. Earl, XXXI11-30
Ruth, XXXI111-2

CREEK
Elizabeth, XXX113/4-23

CROSBY

Achsah, XXXI113/4-19

Edmund, XXXI12-22

Eliza, XXX111-24

Harriet, XXXI11-24

Louisa (Smith), XXXII12-21

Louisanna, XXXI111-24;
XXXI112-22; XXX113/4-19

Mercy (Smith), XXXI12-22

Obed, XXXI112-22;
XXX113/4-19

Olive (Smith), XXXI112-22
XXX113/4-19

Phebe, XXXI113/4-20

Roseanna, XXXI11-24

Sarah, XXX113/4-20

Timothy, XXXI12-21

CROSS
Amy/Emma, XXXI112-20;
XXX113/4-22

1997

CROWELL
Hepsabeth, XXXII1-5

CUBETTA
John, XXX113/4-29

CUSHING
Thomas Parkman,
XXXI113/4-14

CUTTER
William Richard, XXXI11-11

D’ALARCAO

Hugo, XXXI12-31

Sonia Helena, XXXI12-31
Wilma, XXX112-31

DARLING
Lucile, XXX113/4-26
Reg, XXXI13/4-26

DARNEILLE
Elizabeth (White),
XXX113/4-24

DAUGHERTY
Velena “Lena”, XXXII2-15

DAVIDSON
Donna, XXXI12-30

DAVIS

Archibald, XXXI113/4-23

Arline (Rich), XXXI11-31

Bessie, XXXI12-28

Beulah, XXXI112-28

Carl, XXXI112-28

Glen, XXXI13/4-30

Helen (Frye), XXXI112-28;
XXXI113/4-30

Helen Marie (Frye),
XXX112-28

Herman, XXXI12-28;
XXX113/4-30

Hilda Marie, XXXI12-28

Holly Jean, XXX113/4-30

James, XXXII1-4

DAVIS, cont.

Jean, XXXI113/4-30

Luella, XXX112-28

Lyle, XXXI12-28

Mary (Claghorn), XXXI11-4

Nancy, XXXI12-20

Talitha (Rich), XXX113/4-23

William, XXXI12-28;
XXX113/4-30

DEARBORN
David, XXXI111-21

DeMARS

F. Harrison, XXXI113/4-30

Frances, XXXI113/4-7, 15

Frances (Morton),
XXX113/4-30

Frances M., XXXI113/4-26

Frank H., XXXI113/4-26

DEME
Marie, XXX113/4-27

DENNIS
Rachel Evaline,
XXX113/4-25

DENSMORE
George, Rev., XXXII1-14

DeRICK
Michael, XXXI11-33;
XXXI12-33; XXX113/4-33

DERICK

Burton, XXXII1-1, 4

Burton N., XXXI12-28

Elbert O., XXX112-28

Orion P., XXXI12-28

Pauline Frances (Wixon),
XXX112-28

DETWILER

Emma (Moyer), XXXI12-30
H. Wilson, XXXI12-30
Marguerite W., XXXI112-30



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

DEWEES
Anne Rich, XXXI11-31

DICKENS
May Clara, XXX111-26

DILL

Abiagail (Hickerman),
XXX113/4-21

Abigail (Hickman/
Hickerman), XXXI13/4-21

Abigail (Hickman/
Hickerson), XXXI113/4-21

Abigail (Nickerson),
XXX113/4-21

Agigail (Hickerman),
XXX113/4-21

Benjamin, XXXI11-24

Huldah (Smith), XXX111-24

James, XXXI113/4-21

Olive D., XXXII1-24

Phebe (Smith), XXX112-22;
XXX113/4-19

Philena (Smith), XXX112-22;
XXX113/4-19

William, XXXI112-22;
XXX113/4-19

DOANE

Abigail, XXX113/4-20

Alice, XXXI11-24

Benjamin, XXX113/4-20

Betsey, XXXII11-23

Clarissa, XXXII1-5

Elijah, XXXI12-21

Eunice (Smith), XXXI11-24

Freeman, XXXI11-24

Herman, XXXI12-22

Herman, 11, Capt.,
XXXI12-22; XXX113/4-19

Isaiah, XXXI113/4-19

John, Asst. Gov., XXXII12-3

John, Jr., XXXII2-3

Josiah, XXXI113/4-20

Lydia (Smith), XXXI12-21

Mary, XXX112-18

Mary P., XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

1997

DOANE, cont.

Mary P., Mrs., XXXI112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Mehitable (Smith),
XXX112-22

Pamela (Smith), XXXI12-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Phebe, XXXI12-21

Rebecca (Smith),
XXXI113/4-19

Ruth, XXXI111-24;
XXX12-22; XXX113/4-19

Ruth (Smith), XXX113/4-20

Sally (Smith), XXX113/4-20

Sally S. (Smith),
XXXI113/4-20

Sarah (Smith), XXXI113/4-20

Seth, XXXI113/4-20

Tamsin, XXXI12-21

DOLMAN
R.E., Mrs., XXXI12-5

DONAHUE
Ruth, XXX113/4-28

DONAKEY
Fatie, XXXI111-19

DOWELL

Charles, XXX1I1-16

Jessie (Foster), XXXI11-16
Lloyd, XXXI11-16

DRAPER
Olive Laura, XXXI11-17

DUELKS

Jack, XXXI113/4-30

Jane (Miller), XXXI13/4-30

Kyndale Annette,
XXX113/4-30

DUNGAN
Edith (Rich), XXX112-30
Edith A., XXX111-2

DUTTON
John A., XXXI11-12

DYER

Ebenzer, XXXI12-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Evelyn S., XXXII1-32;
XXXI12-32; XXX113/4-32

John R., Jr., XXXII1-32;
XXXI12-32; XXXI13/4-32

Mary (Paine), XXXI11-21

Molly, XXXI11-21

Phebe (Smith), XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Samuel, XXXI11-21

Thankful, XXXI11-2

DYSON
Mary, XXX113/4-3

EASTON
Thomas A., XXXI13/4-12
Thomas Atwood, XXXI11-2

EDMONDSON
Pat, XXXII1-15

EDWARDS
Betty, XXX113/4-26
Robert, XXX113/4-26

ELDREDGE

Abigail (Smith), XXXI11-23
Jesse, XXXI111-23

Meriba, XXXI11-23

ELDRIDGE
Mary, XXX112-21

ELLIOTT
Clift, XXX113/4-2, 26
Louise, XXXI113/4-2, 7, 26

EPPS
Helen Amelia (Lee),
XXXI111-29

ERICKSON
Elsie, XXXI11-26

ERIK
Emma (Rich), XXXI111-29



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

ESELTINE
Eugene, XXXI12-28
Phyllis (Holden), XXXI12-28

ESTY
Hannah, XXXI112-15

EUFEMI
Jacqueline, XXXI111-35;
XXX112-35; XXX113/4-35

EVANS

David James, XXXI11-27

James, XXXII11-27

Myrtle Venita, XXXI11-27

Venita Kathleen (Maples),
XXXI11-27

EWOLT

Martha Lydia (Truax)
(Chow), XXXI12-25

Stephen, XXXI112-25

FERGERSON

Margaret L. (Rich),
XXX113/4-25

Mose, XXX113/4-25

FORAL
George J., XXXI11-35;
XXXI12-35; XXX113/4-35

FORD

Adam, XXXI113/4-19

Kitty (Rich), XXX111-20

Rebecca (Smith), Mrs.,
XXX113/4-19

Sytha, XXXI113/4-23

FOSTER

Emma Isabel, XXXI11-17
Jessie, XXXI111-16
Susanna, XXXI13/4-20
Zelicia, XXXI13/4-24, 25

FRASER
Alice Rosina, XXXI11-19

1997

FREEMAN

(), Lieut., XXXI12-3

Abigail, XXXI13/4-20

Abigail (Smith), XXXI11-23

Betsey, XXXI113/4-20

Ebenezer, XXXI12-3

Edmund, Asst. Governor,
XXXI112-3

Eliza Arey, XXXI113/4-20

Elizabeth, XXXI11-32;
XXX112-32; XXX113/4-32

John, XXXI12-3

Josiah, XXXI111-23

Laney, XXXI113/4-23

Mary, XXX111-24;
XXXI12-22

Mary (Smith), XXXI12-22

Phebe (Smith), XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Sulivan, XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Thomas, XXXI12-22

FREMLIN
Valerie, XXX113/4-28

FRENCH

Margaret Rich B.,
XXXI11-35; XXXI12-35;
XXXI113/4-35

Margie Rich, XXXI113/4-21

FRYE

Charles, XXXI113/4-30

Harriet, XXX112-28

Harriet (Rich), XXXI113/4-30

Helen, XXX112-28;
XXX113/4-30

Helen Marie, XXX112-28

FULLER
Alice, XXXI112-29
Calvin, XXX112-29

FUNKHOUSER

John, XXX113/4-24

Rebecca (Barker)(Rich),
XXXI13/4-24

FYFE
Arlettia, XXX112-20

GAGE
Gail Hibbard, XXXI113/4-23

GAGNON
Pauline Laverne (Bowman),
XXXI1-27

GATRELL

Bonnie Jean (Truax),
XXXI12-24

Christopher Allen,
XXXI112-24

Michael Andrew, XXXI12-24

Michelle Lynne, XXXI112-24

GAZDIK
Jennifer, XXXI113/4-30

GEDDES
())(Jerome), XXXI111-14
James, Judge, XXXI11-14

GEORES

Amanda Nichole,
XXX113/4-30

Eric, XXXI113/4-29

Heidi Terasa (Smith),
XXXI113/4-29, 30

M. Eric, XXXI113/4-29

Patricia, Mrs., XXXI113/4-29,
30

GEORGE
Marie, XXX111-18

GERBER
Alan R., XXXII1-2

GILKS
Olive, XXX112-12

GILL
Phebe, XXX111-24



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

GILLETT

Janet Marie (Savage)(Lyons),
XXXI112-24

John, XXX112-24

GODFREY
Ruth, XXXI12-21

GODWIN

Margaret Faye (Rich),
XXX112-13

Randolph Ray, XXX112-13

GOMEZ
Priscilla, XXXI113/4-13

GOODRICH
Mehitable, XXX111-11

GOODWIN
Jane, XXXI113/4-16

GORMAN

Elizabeth A., XXXI11-28
Elizabeth Slade, XXXI11-28
Joseph M., XXXI111-28

GOULD

Grace, XXXI11-24

Isaac, XXXI12-22

Lewis A., XXX113/4-19

Lewis ., XXXI113/4-19

Mercy (Smith), XXXI12-22

Nathaniel, XXX113/4-20

Rachel M., XXXI11-29

Rebecca (Smith),
XXXI113/4-19

Ruth H.G. (Smith), Wid.,
XXXI113/4-20

GRANT
Ruth Brown, XXXI113/4-13

GRAVES
Mary Catherine (Maples),
XXXI1-27

1997

GRAY

Jeffrey Scott, XXXI113/4-13

Kim, XXXI113/4-13

Leon, XXX112-24

Lind Grant, XXX113/4-13

Madge Louise (Schreiber),
XXXI12-24

Robin Lewis, XXXI112-24, 26

GREEN

Diana, Mrs., XXX113/4-29
Jesse, Dr., XXXI13/4-23
Marshall L., XXXI111-2
Martha Ellen, XXX113/4-23

GRIEB

Ann, XXX111-30

Charles, XXX111-30

Cheryl Anne (Ray),
XXXI111-30

Stephen Alan, XXXI11-30

GRIFFIN
Franklin, XXXI11-3
Ruth (Rich), XXXII1-1, 3

GRIMM
Sarah, XXXI13/4-16

GROOMES
Joe, XXX113/4-29

GROSS
Abigail, XXX112-22
Jane Collins, XXXI11-23

GUGLIA
Margaret (Lombard),
XXX112-29

GUILD
Helen Bernice, XXXI11-17

HALE

(), O(Rich)(mother of
Jonathin Rich), XXXI12-4

Chileab, XXXII2-4

Thankful (Newcomb)(Rich),
XXX112-5

HALL

Clara Kepp (White),
XXXI111-13

Leona (Rich), XXX111-29

Robert L., XXXI11-13

HAMILTON

Marilyn Grace (Whalen),
XXXI112-25

Norman Pringle, XXX112-25

HAMMER

Alice, XXX113/4-28
Beatrice Alice, XXXI13/4-28
Harvey, XXXI113/4-28
Leona, XXX113/4-28

Peel, XXXI113/4-28

Thomas, XXX113/4-28
William, XXXI113/4-28

HANDLEY

Bessie Blanche (Cone),
XXXI1-17

Byrd O., XXXII1-17

Olive Elizabeth, XXXI11-17

HANSEN
L.C., XXXII1-10

HAPHY

Jes David, XXXI12-26

Laurie Kay (Hodges),
XXXI112-26

Robert D., XXX112-26

HARDING

Aluira (Smith), XXX111-23
Eliza, XXX111-24

Henry, XXXI111-23

Joshua, XXXI13/4-20

Sarah (Smith), XXXI113/4-20
Thomas, XXX113/4-20

HARTSWICK
Frances, XXXI13/4-7, 26

HASKELL
Agnes, XXXI11-10, 28
Dick, XXXI11-15



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

HASKELL, cont.

Elizabeth D., XXXI11-35;
XXXI112-35; XXX113/4-35

Priscilla S., XXXI11-31

Richard, XXXI11-25;
XXXI112-19; XXX113/4-2

HATCH

Charlotte, Mrs., XXXI12-11
George, XXXI12-6

Jessica, XXXI13/4-11
Jessica L., XXX113/4-10
Louise, XXXI12-6

Sally, XXXI113/4-20

HAWES

Bethia, Mrs., XXXII2-21
Content (Smith), XXXI11-24
Thomas, XXXI11-24

HAWKINS

Ester Elizabeth (Conrad),
XXX112-25

Geba ljon, XXXI12-25

Joseph “JW” Walter,
XXX112-25

Lydia Jenatte, XXXI112-25

Marilyn Grace (Whalen)
(Hamilton), XXXI112-25

Ukiah Uri, XXXI12-25

Walter Daniel, XXXI12-25

HAYDEN
Elvira A., XXXI1I1-17

HAYS

Amanda, XXXI113/4-22

Eliza Viola (Clements),
XXX113/4-22

John Abram, XXXI13/4-22

HEGG
Josh A., XXXI113/4-10
Josh Andrew, XXXI13/4-11

HEISTER
Tagalie (Lombard),
XXXI12-29

1997

HEMBRAE

Jesse, XXX113/4-26

Rebecca (Nunley),
XXX113/4-26

HENDRICK
Cathryn, XXXI13/4-13
Emmett, XXXI13/4-13

HENDRICKS
Laura, XXXI12-13

HENRY
Emma Marie, XXXI111-29

HERNANDEZ
Rose (Rich), XXX111-29

HERTEL
Evelyn, XXXI113/4-2

HEWITT
Elizabeth, XXX113/4-16

HIBBS

Ann (Carter), XXXI11-11
Hannah, XXXI11-11
William, XXX111-11

HICKERMAN
Abiagail, XXX113/4-21
Agigail, XXXI13/4-21
Barsheba, XXXI12-21

HICKMAN
James, XXX112-22
Mary (Smith), XXX112-22

HICKMAN/HICKERMAN
Abigail, XXXI13/4-21

HICKMAN/HICKERSON
Abigail, XXXI13/4-21

HICKEY
Lonie Mae, XXXI11-28

HICKMAN
Polly, XXXI11-23

HIGGINS
Abigail, XXXI11-24
Ascenath, XXX111-24
Barnabus, XXX112-22
Betsey, XXXI11-23
Beulah, XXXI111-23
Daniel, XXXI112-22
Ellen “Nell” Louise,
XXXI113/4-22
Fanny, XXXI11-24
Hannah, XXXII1-5
Jeannett, XXXI11-24
Jedidah, XXXI112-22;
XXX113/4-19
Jemima, XXXII1-5
Louisa H. (Rich),
XXX113/4-22
Mary, XXX113/4-17, 20
Mary (Smith), XXXI12-22
Mercy, XXXI113/4-20
Mercy (Smith), XXXI112-22
Priscilla, XXX112-21
Ruth (Smith), XXXI113/4-20
Samuel, XXXI112-22
Sarah, XXX111-24;
XXXI12-21
Simeon, Capt., XXXI113/4-20
Solomon, XXX113/4-20
Susanna, XXXI11-23
Temperance (Smith),
XXX113/4-20
William P., XXXI113/4-22

HIGHSMITH
Sara Jane, XXX113/4-23

HILLS

John, XXXI113/4-7, 9
John T., XXXI113/4-26
Terry, XXXI113/4-26
Theresa E., XXXII1-2

HINCKLY
Edward B., XXXI13/4-20
Ruth (Smith), XXX113/4-20

HINSHAW
Diane Rich, XXXII1-1, 33;
XXXI12-33; XXX113/4-33



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

HITCHINGS

Elvira M. (Rich),
XXXI111-13, 14

Horace, XXXI11-13, 14

John, XXXI111-13

HIX
Alvin, XXXI113/4-13
Margaret, XXXI113/4-13f

HODGE
Cordia Mae,
XXXII1-16, 18

HODGES

Barbara Jean (Savage),
XXX112-23

Cathy (Neshyba), XXXI12-26

Charles Allen, XXXI12-26

Danielle (Tharin),
XXX112-23

Ethel Ellen (Piercy),
XXX112-23

Gene William, XXX112-23

Gerald Bruce, XXXI12-23

John Galt, XXXI112-26

Laurie Kay, XXXI12-23, 26

Nicole Marie, XXXI112-23

Steve William, XXX112-23

Wade Allen, XXXI12-23, 26

Walter Ray, XXXI112-23

HOGAN

Barbara, XXX112-30

Hogan, XXXI12-30

Joseph, XXXI112-30

Julia Rich, XXXI11-6, 15;
XXXII2-1, 6, 13, 19, 31;
XXXI13/4-7, 14, 15, 24

Margie, XXX112-30

Marguerite (Barrett),
XXXI112-30

Mary E., XXX112-30

Patsy, XXXI112-30

Stephen, XXX112-30

Walter, XXXI12-30

1997

HOLBROOK
Elisha, Jr., XXX112-22
Mehitable, XXXI12-22

HOLDEN

Betty, XXXI112-28

Brian, XXXI12-28

Clayton, XXXI112-28

Helen Marie (Davis),
XXXI112-28

Hilda Marie (Davis),
XXX112-28

James, XXX112-28

Phyllis, XXXI12-28

Ronald, XXXI112-28

Timothy (Mary Jo), Mrs.,
XXX112-28

HOLLAND
John Rich, XXXI11-35;
XXX12-35; XXX113/4-35

HOLT

Elizabeth Pogue,
XXXI113/4-26

Emeline, XXXI13/4-24

Emily, XXXI113/4-26

Emmeline P. “Minnie”,
XXX113/4-26

Jack, XXXI113/4-26

HOMES
Louisa, XXX111-28

HOOKER
Polly, XXXI11-7, 10

HOPEY

Elizabeth (Smith),
XXXI111-24

Samuel, XXXI11-24

HOPKINS

Abigail (Brown), XXXII1-5

Benjamin, XXXI11-5

Deborah (Atwood)(Atkins),
XXXI111-5

HOPKINS, cont.

Deliverance, XXXI11-5

Eliza, XXX111-23

Elizabeth/Betty, XXXII1-5

Elizabeth (Cahoon),
XXXI111-5

Esther (Newcomb),
XXXI111-5

Giles, XXXII1-5;
XXXI112-3, 4

Hannah, XXXII1-5

Hannah (Higgins), XXXI11-5

Isaac, XXX113/4-20

Jemima (Higgins), XXXII1-5

Lydia, XXXI11-23

Lydia (Rich), XXXI112-28

Mary, XXX112-21,;
XXXI113/4-20

Philena (Knowlton)
(Jennings), XXXI1-5

Rachel, XXXI11-5

Samuel, XXXI112-28

Sarah, XXXI11-5

Sarah (Cahoon), XXXII11-4

Seth, XXXI11-5

Solomon, XXXI11-5

Stephen, XXXI111-27, 30;
XXXI112-3, 4, 31

Thankful (Atwood),
XXXI111-5

Thankful (Dyer)(Young),
XXXI111-5

Thankful (Smith), Mrs.,
XXXI113/4-20

Theophilus, XXXI111-5

HOPPER

Catharine (Rich)(Piles),
XXX113/4-4

John, XXXI113/4-4

HORTH
Millicent Rich, XXXI111-20

HORTON
Mary H., XXXI13/4-20
Rachel, XXXI11-24



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

HOVDEY

Fred, XXXI112-29

Olive Mary (Rich),
XXX112-29

HOWES

(), Rev., XXXII1-24
Barnabus, XXXI12-22
Eliza (Smith), XXXI11-24
Mercy (Smith), XXXI12-22

HOWLAND

Charles, XXXI12-20
Harriet (Rich), XXXI12-20
Henry, XXXI112-3

HOYT
Polly, XXX112-15

HUFFMAN
Margaret Jane, XXXII1-16

HULETT

John Green, XXXI113/4-4

Margaret (Piles),
XXX113/4-1, 4

Thomas Shelby, XXXI113/4-4

HULL
Sidney Ellen, XXX113/4-11
Sydney K., XXXI13/4-10

HUMPHRIES
(), Judge, XXXI11-12

HUNTER

Andrew Jackson, Dr.,
XXX112-18

Lawrence, XXXI13/4-13

Lettie, XXX113/4-13

Lizzie Kate Longstreet,
XXX112-18

Mary, XXX113/4-3

Susan Murray, XXXI12-18

HURD

Georgina G., XXXI13-4/1
L. (Smith), XXX112-21
Luther, XXXI113/4-19

1997

HURD, cont.

Luther, Jr., XXX113/4-19

Polly, XXX111-23

Polly (Smith), XXXI113/4-19

Polly M. (Smith),
XXXI113/4-19

Seth, XXXI12-21

HURGILL
Ernest, XXXI11-16
Joyce (Savage), XXXII1-16

HUSTON
()(Springstead)(wife of
James), XXXI13/4-16

James, XXXI113/4-16
Mary Ann, XXX113/4-16

HUTCHINS
Ina, XXXI112-13

HUTCHINSON

Cynthia Sylvia (Johnson),
XXXI111-18

George Thomas, XXXI11-18

ISAACSON

Jesse C., XXXI11-28

Michael, XXXI111-28

Milana R. (Rich),
XXXI11-28

Renates, XXX111-28

JACKSON
Stonewall, General,
XXXI11-22

JANE
Sabra, XXXI12-27

JEANNETTE

Alphonse, XXXI113/4-27
Joan “Jean” E., XXXI13/4-27
Lena (Riccio), XXXI113/4-27
Vincent R., XXXI13/4-27

JENNINGS
Philena (Knowlton),
XXXI111-5

JENSEN

Angela, XXXI113/4-27

Christopher, XXXI111-31

Dawn, XXXI11-31

Dustin, XXXI113/4-27

Eleanor C. (Rich),
XXXI111-31

Jennifer, XXXI11-31

Philip R., XXXI11-31

Scott, XXXI11-31

JEROME

(), Miss, XXXII1-14
Aaron, XXXI11-14

Abigail (Rich), XXXII1-14
Isaac, XXXI111-14

Jennie, XXXI111-14

Leonard Walter, XXXI11-14
Samuel, XXXI11-14
Timothy, XXXI111-14

JOHANSEN

Alex Julian, XXX112-25

Caran Jensina, XXXI112-25

Carl Kristian, XXXI112-25

Charlynn Jan, XXXI112-25

Esther LaVelle (Simpson),
XXXI112-25

James Kristian, XXXI112-25

Janet Loraine (Whalen),
XXXI112-25

Jonathan Carl, XXXI2-25

JOHNSON

Caroline R. (Rich),
XXX111-29

Cynthia Sylvia, XXXI11-18

Frank, XXX113/4-26

Frank R., XXX113/4-12

Lillian Rich, XXXI111-20

Mary, XXX113/4-7, 26

Maude, XXXI111-29

Richard, Pastor,
XXX113/4-29

JONES

Adrian, XXXI113/4-10

Ruth (Breshon), XXXI11-26;
XXX113/4-10, 27



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

JOSEPH
Violet (Rich), XXXI11-29

JOYCE
Catherine (Rich), XXXI12-13
W.D., XXXI112-13

KEEP
Caleb, XXXI11-13
Clarissa, XXXI111-13

KELLEY

John C., Jr., XXXI113/4-30

Kenneth Wayne,
XXX113/4-22

Kris, XXXI113/4-30

Nellie Benena, XXXI112-15

Paula P., XXXI13/4-22

Sarah Catherine (VVanorsdell),
XXXI12-15

Stephani Rae, XXXI113/4-30

William David, XXX112-15

KELLOGG

Henrietta (Nichols),
XXXI111-20

Lorinda, XXXI111-20

KELM
Frieda Eva, XXXI11-19

KELSO
Cheryl, XXXI13/4-12

KENDERICK
Celestia, XXXI111-23

KENDRICK
Amelia, XXX113/4-19
Eunice, XXXI11-5

KENERICK

Tempy (Smith),
XXXI113/4-20

Warren, XXX113/4-20

KENNEDY
Gayle, XXXI113/4-12

1997

KENT
Daniel, XXXI12-4

KIENTZ
Marjorie A., XXXI112-20

KING
Andrew, XXXI12-3
Joan (Stevens), XXXI11-29

KINGSBURY
Ruth W. (Rich), XXXI11-26

KIOUS
Elladean (Bowman),
XXX111-27

KIRBY
Benjamin, XXXII1-5
Eunice (Cahoon), XXXII1-5

KIRKPATRICK
Janet, XXXI113/4-8, 26
Ralph, XXXI11-15

KLIMSHUK
Kevin, XXXI11-31

KLINGENBERG

Holly Jean (Davis),
XXX113/4-30

Juergen Andreas,
XXX113/4-30

KNIGHT
Al, XXXI113/4-7, 26
Jan, XXXI13/4-8, 26

KNOWLES

Abigail, XXXI12-21

Ann, XXX113/4-20

Caroline (Small/Smalley),
XXXII1-23

Charles, XXX111-23

Edmund F., XXXI112-22;
XXX113/4-19

Elizabeth, XXX112-21

Fanny (Smith), XXXI11-24

KNOWLES, cont.

Freeman, XXXI11-24;
XXXI12-21

Hannah, XXXI111-23;
XXX112-22

Jerusha (Smith), XXXI12-21

Joanna, XXXI113/4-20

Joanna (Smith), XXXI112-21

Lucinda F., XXX113/4-20

Mercy, XXXI13/4-17

Nathaniel, XXX112-21;
XXXI113/4-20

Olive, XXX111-24;
XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Pamela (Smith), XXXI112-22;
XXX113/4-19

Polly, XXXI112-22;
XXX113/4-19

Rebecca (Smith),
XXX113/4-19

Ruth, XXX112-21

Ruth F., XXXI13/4-20

Susanna, XXXI113/4-20

Tamson (Smith),
XXXI113/4-20

William, XXXI113/4-19

KNOWLTON
Philena, XXXI11-5
Phyllis, XXX113/4-17
Stephen, XXXI113/4-17

KRAYMAN
Francis, Capt., XXXI12-21
Lydia (Smith), XXXI12-21

KROLL
Jarrett Susan, XXXI11-2

KUNZ
Drusilla, XXXI11-18

KUPEK

Barbara, XXXI113/4-7

Barbara (Rich), XXX112-31;
XXXI113/4-26

Lynn, XXXI12-31



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

KWASNAZA
Janice, XXX113/4-28

KYFFIN
John, XXX113/4-15

LADOUCEUR
Jean (Meyer), XXXI12-29

LANDERNONE
Philomena, XXXI13/4-23

LARRABEE
Constance M., XXXII11-2

LAUDER
Judith Rich, XXXII11-2

LEE

Augustus, XXXI11-29

Emma Flossie, XXXI111-29

Emma Marie (Henry),
XXXI11-29

Helen Amelia, XXXI11-29

Jonathan, XXXI111-31

Margie, XXXI113/4-7

Marguerite C., XXXI113/4-26

Michael, XXXI113/4-26

Russell Augustus,
XXXI11-29

Wilhelmina, XXX111-29

LEHIGH

Amanda (Melhorn),
XXX113/4-16

Cyrus Milton, XXX113/4-16

Grace Virginia, XXXI13/4-16

Jocob, XXXI113/4-16

Sarah (Grimm),
XXX113/4-16

LEJA
Virginia Rich, XXXI11-35;
XXX12-35; XXX113/4-35

LEWIS
Alvina Rich, XXXI112-6
Gilbert 1., Dr., XXXI12-13

1997

LEWIS, cont.

Hannah (Cahoon),
XXXI111-4, 5

Harriet Davis (Butler),
XXXII2-13

Jacob, XXXI113/4-4

Katelyn, XXXI12-29

Luella (Davis), XXXI112-28

Lunell, XXX112-13

Sarah, XXXII1-4

Solomon, XXXI11-5

Suzie Carolina, XXXI113/4-4

Thomas, XXXI12-21

LIGHTHALL

Anna Louise, XXXI11-30

Harry, Dr., XXXI11-30

James Edward, XXX111-30

Mary, XXXI11-25;
XXXI112-19; XXX113/4-2,
7,15

Mary G., XXXII1-6, 33, 35;
XXXI112-8, 33, 35;
XXXI113/4-2, 12, 26, 33, 35

Mary Greene, XXXI11-30

LINAWEAVER
Debbie (Rich), XXX113/4-13

LINCOLN

Lucy, XXII11-3

Lydia, XXXI12-21

Sally (Smith), XXX113/4-20
Timothy, XXX113/4-20

LINDINGER
E. Louise, XXXI13/4-22

LINDSAY

Erin Elizabeth, XXXI12-27

Fred, XXXI12-27

Nancy Lynn (Stephenson),
XXXI2-27

Pamela Sue (Stephenson),
XXX112-24

Robert Grant, XXXI12-24

Sara Lynn, XXXI112-27

LINK
Ida Belle, XXXI11-13

LINNELL

Abigail (Smith), XXXI11-23

Clarissa (Smith), XXXI11-24

Elkanah, XXXI11-24

Gould, XXXI12-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Jonathan, XXXI113/4-19

Lydia, XXXI11-23

Mercy, XXXI11-24

Paulina (Smith), XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Rachel (Smith),
XXXI113/4-19

Rebecca (Smith),
XXI113/4-19

Sally, XXXI12-21

Solomon, XXX111-23

Thankfull, XXX111-24

LITCHFIELD

John F., XXXII2-31

Lynn (Kupec), XXXI12-31

Mark Andrew, XXX112-31

Sonia Helena (D’ Alarcao),
XXXI112-31

LIVELY

Jake, XXXI113/4-13
Jan, XXX113/4-13
Jessie, XXX113/4-13
Kenneth, XXXI113/4-13

LIVESAY
Frances, XXXI13/4-2, 26

LIZIER
Anna Beaton (Marsh),
XXXI112-29

LOASE

Blanche Norton,
XXX113/4-16

Charles B., XXXI113/4-16

Francis (Norton),
XXXI13/4-16



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

LOFTIS
Violet, XXX113/4-13

LOMBARD
Caleb, XXXI11-23
Elizabeth (Small/Smalley),
XXX111-23
Gordon Francis, XXXI12-28
Harlan P., XXXI11-30
Harlan Page, XXXI13/4-31
Lillian, XXXI11-30;
XXX113/4-31
Louise, XXX112-29
Margaret, XXXI12-29
Robert G., XXX112-29
Sally (Rich), XXX111-30
Sylvanus Snow, XXX111-30
Tagalie, XXX112-29
Tagalie Lucy, XXXI12-28

LONG
Anne, XXXI113/4-1
Betty J., XXXI112-27

LORING

Bertram H., XXX113/4-22

Ellen “Nell” Louise
(Higgins), XXXI13/4-22

Lawrence B., XXXI13/4-22

Marlene Ruth, XXX113/4-22

William H., XXXI113/4-22

LOTHROP
(), Grandpa, XXXII1-22
Bathsheba, XXXI113/4-20

LOVELL
Myrtle, XXX113/4-13

LOWRY
Juanita Hope Rich,
XXXI113/4-1, 24

LUMBART
Abia, XXXI1I1-4

LUNDSTROM
Richard J., XXXI13/4-17, 26,
33

1997

LUSCOMBE
Kimberly Ann, XXXI11-30

LYNCH

Doris, XXXI112-29

Emillie (Rudd), XXX112-29
John T., XXXI12-29

LYONS

Bird, XXX112-24

Cindy, XXXI12-24

Janet Marie (Savage),
XXX112-24

Jemima, XXXI11-20

Sandy, XXX112-24

MAKER
James, XXX112-22
Mercy (Smith), XXXI12-22

MANCINI
Francis, XXXI13/4-27
Joseph, XXXI113/4-27

MANN

Don P., XXX113/4-23

Mary Elizabeth,
XXXI113/4-23

MAPLES
Amy Joanna (Auman),
XXXI11-27
Beverly Sue “Suzie”,
XXXI11-27
Edith (Bowman), XXXI11-27
Eugene Galbreth, XXXI11-27
Frank Clay, XXXI11-27
Henry Clay, XXXI11-27
Henry Doy, XXXII1-27
James Paul, XXXI11-27
Jimmie K., XXXI13/4-13
Jimmie Kay, XXXI11-27
Joanna Ruth, XXXI11-27
Joe Carroll, XXXI11-27
Mary Catherine, XXXI11-27
Unice Glen, XXXI11-27
Venita Kathleen,
XXXI11-27
William Floyd, XXX111-27

MARBLE
(), Mrs., XXXI113/4-15

MARKLEY

Clair Foster, XXXI11-16,
18

Lewis Cass, XXX111-16

Sarah Frances (Aldridge),
XXXI111-16

MARQUARDT
Amelia M., XXXI11-20

MARSH

Alice (Fuller), XXXI12-29

Anna Beaton, XXXI12-20

Beaton, XXX112-29

Geraldine M. (Lynch)
(Brown), XXXI12-29

Harry, XXX112-29

John Frederick, XXXI11-18

MARSHALL
E. Gary, XXXII2-13

MASON

Damon, XXXI113/4-10, 11
Steve, XXXI113/4-12, 23
Steven Lorentz, XXXI11-2

MATACIA
Catherine (Rich)(Joyce),
XXX112-13

MATTES
Carol Ann, XXXI111-30

MAXSON

Isadora (Rich), XXXI12-20

Peter Flagg, XXXII2-1, 12,
20

Willis Edward, XXX112-20

MAYBERRY
Artema, XXXI113/4-24

MAYO
Alice K., XXXI113/4-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

1997
MAYO, cont. McHUGHES MEEK
Asoph, XXXI112-22; Katherine Venable, Mary Ann, XXXI11-25, 35;
XXX113/4-19 XXXI111-20 XXXI112-19, 35;
Bathsheba (Smith), XXX3/4-2, 7, 26, 35
XXXII1-23 McKERNAN
Bethia C., XXXI12-21 Dora (Wainwright), MEHALICK
Betty, XXXI11-24 XXXI111-30; XXX112-8, 11, Jim, XXXI113/4-30
Charles E., XXXI11-32; 31; XXXI3/4-7, 31 Ute, XXXI113/4-30
XXX112-32; XXX113/4-32
Elisha Y., XXXI13/4-20 McKILLOP MEHRER
Eunice, XXXII11-23 Claudia (Waterman), Dorothy, XXXI11-35;
Freeman, XXXI11-23 XXXI112-29 XXXI12-35; XXXI13/4-1,
Joanna, XXX113/4-20 10, 12, 35
John, Rev., XXXI12-3 McKINNEY Dorothy (Breshon),
Mary, XXX113/4-19 Nancy, XXXI13/4-21 XXXI1-26; XXXI13/4-27
Olive, XXXI111-24 Dorothy (Breshon)(Moore),
Patty K., XXXI112-22; McLEOD XXXI113/4-10
XXX113/4-19 Mike, XXXI13/4-13
Polly (Smith), XXXI12-22; MELHORN
XXXI113/4-19 McMAHON Amanda, XXXI113/4-16
Rebecca (Mayo), Bettie Caroline, XXXI112-13
XXXI113/4-19 Elizabeth, XXX111-27 MELNYK
Ruth, XXX113/4-20 Helen Frances (Reilly), Marcia D., XXX112-8;
Sally, XXXI111-23 XXX111-27 XXX113/4-7, 26
Samuel, XXXI112-3 Helen Marie, XXXI111-27
Sarah, XXXI12-22; John A., XXXI11-27 MELONE
XXX113/4-19 John Joseph, XXXI11-26, 27 Harry R., XXXII1-11
Thankful (Smith), Mary, XXXI111-27
XXX113/4-20 Mertie May (Young), MERRIFIELD
Theophilus, XXX113/4-19 XXXI111-26, 27 Hannah (Esty), XXXI12-15
Nora, XXXII11-27 Joseph, XXX112-15
McBRIDE Raymond, XXXII1-27 Polly/Mary, XXXI12-15
llene (Rich), XXXI113/4-28 Roger A., XXXII11-27
William Andrew, Jr., METCALF
McCOIN XXXII1-27 Bertha (Rich), XXXII1-12
Reuben H., Mrs., William Andrew, Sr., E.F., XXXII1-12
XXXI11-35; XXX112-35; XXXII1-26, 27
XXX113/4-35 MEYER
McNAMARA Buelah, XXXI113/4-28
McFARLAND Daniel Jason, XXXI13/4-30 Henry, XXXI12-29
Barbara Ann, XXX111-2 G. Thomas, XXXI113/4-30 James, XXX112-29
Karen Leigh (Rich), Jean, XXX2-29
McGAHAN XXXI113/4-30 John A., Dr., XXXI12-29
Kathryn, XXX112-6 Stephani Rae (Kelley), Josephine, XXXI112-29
XXX113/4-30 Marion Rich (Waterman),
McGRATH XXXI112-29
Emma Flossie (Lee), Penny, XXX112-27
XXXI11-29




KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

MICHELSON
Gerd, XXXI11-27

MILES
Miriam, XXX113/4-13

MILFORD
Mary (Smith), XXXI12-22
Thomas, XXXI112-22

MILLER
Jane, XXXI113/4-30
Miriam, XXXI11-30

MILLS

Craig Allen, XXXI12-25

Dixine Joan (Holman),
XXXI112-26

Gloria Jean (Whalen),
XXXI112-25

Isaac Allen, XXXI112-26

Ivan Roland, XXXI12-25, 26

Rachel Ann Elizabeth,
XXXI12-26

Rebekah Joanna, XXXI12-26

Ruth Joan, XXXI12-26

MINER
Mabel, XXX113/4-22

MISH

Ina, XXXI111-25, 33;
XXXI112-8, 19, 33;
XXXI13/4-2, 7,9, 26, 33

Ina R., XXXI1I1-35;
XXXI112-35;
XXX113/4-2, 35

Larry, XXXI12-8;
XXXN3/4-2, 7, 26, 31

MONK
Margaret (Rich), XXXI12-29

MOORE

Billie-Jo, XXXI113/4-10

Bob, XXXI11-18

Carolyn (Rich), XXX113/4-28
Christine, XXXI113/4-10
Coral (Tuttle), XXXI113/4-27

1997

MOORE, cont.

Corey Thornton,
XXXI113/4-10

Dale Thornton, XXXI113/4-10

David Robert Thornton,
XXXI113/4-10

Dorothy, XXXI113/4-29

Dorothy (Breshon),
XXXI113/4-10

George, XXX113/4-28

Gwinessa, XXXI113/4-29

Honor (Cone), XXXI11-18

Huston, XXXI113/4-10

Jim, XXX111-18

Kim, XXX113/4-10

Mary, XXX113/4-10

Roberta, XXXI13/4-10

Ronald James, XXXI13/4-10

Violet, XXXI113/4-10, 27

MORA

John, XXX113/4-27

Katherine Mary “Karen”
(Breshon)(Perkuhn),
XXX113/4-27

MORGAN

Barbara Kathleen,
XXX112-24, 27

Brittany Diane, XXXI12-27

Curtis Nolan, XXXI112-27

David Emerson, XXXI12-27

Floy Soudon, XXXI112-24

James William, XXX112-24

James William, Jr.,
XXXI12-24, 27

Madge Louise (Schreiber)
(Gray), XXXI12-24

Penny (Meyer), XXX112-27

Robin Lewis (Gray),
XXX112-24, 27

Sabra (Jane), XXXI12-27

Travis James, XXXI12-27

Walter Lee Copher,
XXXI12-24

Wendy Patricia, XXXI12-24

MORRIS
Donita, XXXI11-10, 33;
XXX112-33;
XXXI113/4-12, 33
Jennifer (Gazdik),
XXXI113/4-30
Kevin, XXXI113/4-30
Lacey, XXXI112-29
Travis, XXX112-29
Trenton, XXXI112-29
Trevor, XXXI112-29

MORRIS-RICH
Bob, XXX113/4-13
Donita, XXXII1-1, 7;
XXX113/4-1, 13, 30
Robert, XXX113/4-30

MORTON
Frances, XXXI113/4-30

MOULTON
Caroline, XXXI12-21

MOYER
Emma, XXX112-30

MULFORD
John, XXX113/4-20

Ruth, XXX112-21

Ruth (Smith), XXX113/4-20

MURDOCH
Angeline, XXXI12-13

MURRAY

Elizabeth/Betty (Hopkins),
XXXI1-5

Nehemiah, XXXI111-5

MYERS
Joanna Ruth (Maples),
XXXII1-27

MYRICK

Lydia, XXXI12-21;
XXX113/4-20

Phebe, XXXI113/4-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

MYRICK, cont.

Phebe (Smith), XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Ruth (Smith), XXXI113/4-20

Sally, XXXI112-22

Samuel, XXXI113/4-20

Sarah, XXXII1-24

William, XXXI112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

NADEAU

Anna Louise (Lighthall),
XXXI111-30

Mary Louise, XXXI111-30

Owen Williams, XXXI11-30

NEAL
Catherine, XXXI113/4-13
J.C., XXX113/4-13

NED
Esther (Simon), XXXI11-23
Jeremiah, XXXI11-23

NEELY
Zella, XXXI113/4-13

NELSON

Doris (Lynch), XXX112-29

Ruth Ernestine (Rich),
XXX12-5

NESHYBA
Cathy, XXXI12-26

NEWCOMB
Andrew, Captain, XXXI112-3
Andrew, Lieutenant,
XXXI112-3
David, XXXI12-4, 5
Ebenezer, Captain,
XXXII2-3, 5
Esther, XXXII1-5
Hannah, XXXI111-24
Rebecca (Smith),
XXXI113/4-19
Simeon, XXXI113/4-19
Thankful, XXXI112-5
Thomas, XXXI12-3

1997

NEWMAN
Jonathan, Reverend,
XXXI113/4-26

NICHOLS

Daniel, XXXI12-15

Henrietta, XXXI11-20

Henrietta Matilda (Rich),
XXXI111-20

Sophie R., XXXII2-15

Ruth (Rude), XXXI12-15

NICHOLSON

James, XXXII1-4

Lydia, XXXI11-4

Mary (Cahoon), XXXII1-4

NICKERSON

Abigail, XXXI113/4-21
Abigail (Smith), XXXI11-23
Anna, XXXI11-4

Azuba (Smith), XXXI111-23
Deborah, XXXI11-4

Eldad, XXXI11-4
Elizabeth, XXXI11-4
Eunice (Smith), XXXI11-24
Hannah, XXX113/4-20
James, XXXI111-4

Jesse, XXXI111-4

Josiah, XXXI11-24

Kezia (Smith), XXXI12-21
Lois (Smith), XXXI12-21
Lucy, XXXI11-4

Lydia, XXXII1-5

Lydia (Cahoon), XXXI11-5
Mary, XXXI111-4

Mary (Cahoon), XXXII1-4
Naomi, XXXII1-5

Nathan, XXXI111-23
Nathaniel, XXXI111-23
Nehemiah, XXXI113/4-20
Prince, XXXI11-5

Reuben, XXXI12-21
Salome, XXXI11-4

Sarah, XXXI111-23

Sarah (Smith), XXXI113/4-20
Tabitha, XXXI11-5

NOE

John, XXX113/4-4
Joseph, XXXI113/4-4
Peter, XXX113/4-4
Susannah, XXX113/4-4

NORTHRUP
Abigail, XXXI12-15

NORTON

Francis, XXX113/4-16
Georgia Rosetta, XXXI11-28
Myron H., XXX113/4-16

NUNLEY

Doe, XXXI113/4-26

Henry Amos, XXX113/4-26

John, XXX113/4-26

John Alexander,
XXX113/4-25

Leanna (Rich), XXXI13/4-26

Mark, XXX113/4-26

Mary, XXX113/4-26

Mary Leanna (Rich),
XXX113/4-25

Nancy (Spears),
XXX113/4-26

Rebecca, XXX113/4-26

O’BRIEN
Michael, XXXI113/4-10
Michael G., XXXI13/4-11

O’HARA

Catherine, XXXI13/4-7, 9
Catherine C., XXXI13/4-26
Edward J., XXXI113/4-26
Elin, XXXI113/4-10, 11

PAEZ

Mary Jim Rich, XXXI11-35;
XXX112-35;
XXX113/4-1, 13, 35

PAGE
Carrie D. (Townsend),
XXXI112-15

Cecile Sophia, XXXI112-15
Harvey Hyman, XXX112-15



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

PAGE, cont.

Herbert Charles, XXXI12-15

Polly, XXXI11-2;
XXXI13/4-7, 17

N. Polly, XXXI11-35;
XXXI12-35; XXX113/4-35

Rosie Sophie (Bean),
XXXI12-15

PAIN
Jon, XXXI12-4

PAINE

Dorcas, XXXI113/4-20
Ebenezer, XXX113/4-20
Joseph, XXXI113/4-20
Marcy, XXXI11-6

Mary, XXX111-21

Sarah, Mrs., XXX113/4-20
Sarah (Smith), XXXI13/4-20
Thankful, XXXI12-21
Thomas, XXXI11-21

PALMER

Emily, XXXI113/4-29

Nina, Mrs., XXX111-35;
XXXI12-35; XXX113/4-35

PARK

(), Grandpa, XXXII11-22

Bob, XXXII1-2, 22, 25;
XXXI112-2;
XXXI113/4-2, 7, 17

Chris, XXXI113/4-10

Christopher, XXXI13/4-11

Dick, XXXII1-22

Ethel, XXXI113/4-17

Robert L., XXXI111-8, 22, 35;
XXX112-35; XXX113/4-7,
26, 35

Sandy, XXX111-22

William Quincy, XXXI11-22

PARKER

Catherine, XXXI113/4-3

Connie, XXXI12-8

Constance W., Mrs.,
XXXI111-25; XXX112-35;
XXXI113/4-35

1997

PARKER, cont.
David Francis, XXXI111-30

PARTRIDGE
Jean (Rich), XXX113/4-29

PATTERSON
Betsey, XXXII1-25;
XXX112-19, 31;
XXX3/4-7, 12, 26
Betsey J., XXXI11-35;
XXXI112-35;
XXX113/4-2, 35
Donald, XXXII2-31
Jane, XXXI12-20
Stefanie (Toner), XXXI112-31
Steven, XXXI12-31

PATTISON
A, Mr., XXXII1-14

PEASE

Jonathan Warren,
XXX113/4-30

Kyndale Annette (Duelks),
XXX113/4-30

Nancy, XXXI12-6

Nancy J. (Baker),
XXXI113/4-30

Robert A., XXXI113/4-30

PECKMAN
Michael, XXXI11-31

PERKUHN

Jeremy, XXXI13/4-27

Karminita, XXX113/4-27

Katherine Mary “Karen”
(Breshon), XXXI13/4-27

Neil, XXXI13/4-27

PETERS
Gail, XXX112-24

PETTY
Frances W., XXXII1-12
Mary, XXX111-3

PHILLIPS

Bethany Anne (Blackmer),
XXXI112-31

Caroline, XXXI11-11

Cayleigh Jo, XXXI12-31

Edward Lindberg,
XXXI112-24

James Eugene, XXXI12-31

Jean, XXXI12-24

Lorinda (Kellogg),
XXXI111-20

Nancy Ann (Truax),
XXXI112-24

Samuel, XXXI11-11

Susanna (Winey),
XXXII1-11

Zachary Ross, XXX112-24

PHINNEY
Bethia (Smith), XXXI11-23
Samuel, XXXI11-23

PHIPPS

Alice Rosina (Fraser),
XXXII1-19

Altha Susan, XXXI11-19

Franklin William Wetsel,
XXXI111-19

PICKLES
Elsie (Erickson), XXXI11-26

PIERCE
Mary (Smith), XXXI12-22
Samuel, XXX112-22

PIERCY
Ethel Ellen, XXXI112-23

PIKE
Mary D., XXX113/4-19

PILE

Catharine (Rich),
XXXI113/4-4

Conrad, XXXI13/4-4

Conrad, Sr., XXXI13/4-4

Peter, XXXI113/4-4



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

PILES

Catharine (Rich),
XXX113/4-4

Catharine (Ritchey),
XXXI113/4-4

Daniel, XXXI13/4-4

Jacob, XXX113/4-4

Joseph, XXXI113/4-4

Margaret, XXXI113/4-1, 4

Peter, XXX113/4-4

PISTRITTO
Gladys, XXXI113/4-28

POHLMAN

Barrie, XXX112-29

Knut, XXX112-29

Kristy, XXXI12-29
Pamela, XXXI12-29

Phil, XXXI112-29

Sharon (Rich), XXXI112-29
Tammie, XXXI12-29

POWELL

Cyrus, XXXI113/4-4

Hulda (Cannon)(Rich),
XXXI113/4-4

PRATT
Louise (Lombard),
XXX112-29

PRENCE
Thomas, Gov., XXXII2-3

PRESCOTT
(), General, XXXI12-5

PRICE
Donna K., XXX113/4-12

PROCTOR

Hattie Arvilla (Rich),
XXX112-20

Joseph Boughton,
XXX112-20

Joseph R., Jr., XXXII2-20

1997

PROGER

Bart, XXXI13/4-26

Barton B., Dr., XXXII1-27

Barton B., Mrs., XXXII11-29,
35; XXXIlI2-1, 30, 35;
XXXI13/4-1, 28

Elizabeth A., XXXI11-27

Helen, XXXI13/4-7, 26

Helen Marie (McMahon),
XXXI11-27

Julia M., XXXI11-27

Michael A.M., XXXII11-27

William B.R., XXXII1-27

QUINN

Nancy Ann (Truax)(Phillips),
XXX112-24

Patrick, XXXI112-24

RAEMER
Marianne, XXXI11-17, 18

RATHBUN
Carol J., XXXI12-20
Carol-Jeanne, XXXI13/4-22

RATNOUR
Beulah (Davis), XXXI112-28

REICH

Johannes, XXXII1-6;
XXXI113/4-14

Susannah (Noe), XXXI113/4-4

Thomas, XXXI113/4-4

REILLY
Helen Frances, XXXI11-27

REMINGTON

Clara, XXXI11-12

Frank, XXXI111-12

Grace (Wright), XXXI111-12

RICCIO

Cassandra (Basso),
XXX113/4-23

Lena, XXXI113/4-27

Leonard, XXXI13/4-23

Nichola, XXXI113/4-23

RICCIO, cont.

Paul, XXX113/4-23

Philomena (Landernone),
XXX113/4-23

Rocco, XXXI113/4-23

Umberto, XXXI113/4-23

RICH

() (Murray), XXXI12-20

Abadiah, XXXII12-3

Abigail, XXXII1-14

Abigail “Abbie” (Wardwell),
XXXI112-20

Absalom Berry,
XXX113/4-25

Absalom M., XXXI113/4-24

Ada Rackliff, XXX113/4-29

Adelbert P., Judge,
XXXII1-12

Adelbert P., Hon.,
XXXII1-12

Agnes (Haskell),
XXXI1I1-10, 28

Albert, XXXI11-22;
XXX113/4-23, 27

Albert C., XXX112-29

Albert Calloway,
XXX113/4-4

Albert G., XXXI13/4-3, 4

Albert Galatin, XXXI112-13

Albert Houston, XXXI113/4-4

Albert M., Mrs., XXXI13/4-3

Albert Merton, XXXI111-30

Albert R., XXXI11-22

Albion, XXXI11-31

Albion F., XXXII1-31

Alfred, XXXI11-28

Allen Benjamin Harrison,
XXXI113/4-22

Almeric Frederic Conness,
Sir, 61 Baronet, XXXI12-12

Almira (Bellmore),
XXX112-20

Alson, XXXII1-15

Amanda (Hays),
XXX113/4-22

Amanda Jeanne, XXX111-30

Amelia M. (Marquardt),
XXXI111-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.
Amos, XXXII12-3;

XXX113/4-18, 30
Amos A., XXXI12-3
Amy/Emma (Cross),

XXX112-20; XXX113/4-22
Andrew, XXXI11-30;

XXX112-15
Andrew Peter, XXXI111-30
Angela, XXXI12-2
Angeline (Murdoch),

XXXII2-13
Anna, XXXI113/4-28
Anna (Winslow), XXXI11-15
Anna Jane, XXXI11-15
Anna Lorraine Audrey,

XXXI111-30
Anna Lou (Hayner),

XXX112-30
Anna Margaret (Barron),

XXX112-18
Annie, XXXI13/4-22
Archie G., XXXI11-22
Arline, XXX111-31
Artema (Mayberry),

XXX113/4-24
Asa R., XXXII1-14
Augustine Washington,

XXXI11-30
Austin, XXXI11-22
Augustus B., XXXI113/4-24
Barbara, XXXI11-31;

XXXII2-31
Barrie, XXXI11-21;

XXXI112-8;

XXX113/4-2, 26
Beacom, XXXII1-11
Beatrice Alice (Hammer),

XXX113/4-28
Beldon, XXX113/4-16
Belinda, XXXI112-29
Benjamin, XXXI11-20;

XXX113/4-22
Benjamin A., XXXI11-20
Berry, XXXI11-35;

XXX112-35; XXXI113/4-35
Bertha, XXXI11-12
Bessie Arminta, XXXI12-20
Betsy, XXXI11-6

1997

RICH, cont.

Bettie Caroline (McMahan),
XXXI112-13

Betty, XXX112-29;
XXXI113/4-13

Betty (Smith),
XXXI11-23, 24

Blanche, XXXI111-29

Blanche Norton (Loase),
XXXI113/4-16

Bob, XXXII1-7

Brian, XXX112-29

Britani, XXX112-30

Bruce G., XXXI11-35;
XXX112-35;
XXXI113/4-12, 35

Burdette A., XXXI11-20

Calvin, XXXI111-20;
XXXI113/4-18, 24, 25

Carol Ann (Mattes),
XXXI111-30

Caroline R., XXXI111-29

Carolyn, XXXI113/4-13, 28

Carson, XXXI11-22

Carson R, XXXI11-22

Cassandra (Basso),
XXXI113/4-23

Cassy, XXXI113/4-23

Catharine, XXXI13/4-4

Catherine, XXX112-13;
XXXI113/4-3, 14

Catherine (Parker),
XXXI113/4-3

Catherine L., XXXI11-2

Cecile Sophia (Page),
XXXI12-14

Celestine (Green),
XXXI113/4-10

Charity, XXXI13/4-3

Charles, XXXI11-14, 28, 30;
XXXI112-13; XXX113/4-3

Charles, The Rev. Sir,
15t Baronet, XXX111-12

Charles (Bostock), Rev.,
XXXI12-12

Charles D., XXXI11-35;
XXXI2-35; XXXI13/4-35

Charles Edward,
XXXI113/4-16

RICH, cont.

Charles Hampton,
XXXI112-13

Charles J., XXXI11-20

Charles Loase, XXX113/4-16

Charles Marshall,
XXX112-29; XXX113/4-27

Charles Moody, XXX112-29;
XXXI13/4-27

Charles Nelson,
XXXI111-2, 20

Charles P., XXXII1-2

Charles Pearson, XXX113/4-4

Charles Wesley, XXXI111-31

Charlotte, XXX113/4-22

Charlotte Amanda,
XXXII1-11

Catherine C. (White),
XXX113/4-22

Christopher, XXXI113/4-28

C.L., XXXII1-20

Clara (Remington),
XXXII1-12

Clarence, XXXI113/4-28

Clarence Barron, XXXI12-18

Clarence Barron “C.B.”,
XXXI1I2-1, 18, 29

Clarence G., XXXII2-29

Clarence Gallatin,
XXXI112-18

Clayton R., XXXI111-20

Clinton, XXX111-15

Clinton Henry, XXXI112-30

C.M., XXXII1-14

Comly, XXXI113/4-22

Comly, Jr., XXXI113/4-22

Cora Elizabeth, XXXI111-26

Cora Etta (Clardy),
XXXI113/4-25

Cornelius, XXXI13/4-18

Craig R., XXXI13/4-12

Craig Robert,
XXXI113/4-1, 16

Curtis L., XXXI11-14

Dan, XXXI113/4-13

Daniel, XXX112-30;
XXXI113/4-14, 18

Daniel Gott, Captain,
XXXI112-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Daniel J., XXXI112-30

Danny Jerrel, XXX113/4-24

David, XXXI11-20, 30;
XXXI112-6, 29;
XXXI13/4-3, 18, 30

David C., Reverend,
XXXI11-29

David G., XXXI12-2

David Gibson, XXXII1-2, 20

David Lewis, XXXI12-13

David M., XXXI13/4-10, 11

David T., XXXII1-31

David W., XXXI12-28

David Warren, XXXI11-31

Debbie, XXXI112-29;
XXXI113/4-13

Deborah, XXX112-1, 3, 4, 5;
XXXI113/4-18

Delores, XXX113/4-28

Denison, XXXI113/4-22

Denison A., XXXI113/4-30

Denison Abell, XXX112-3

Dess, XXX113/4-22

Diane, XXXI12-29

Diane L.R., XXXI11-28

Dick, XXXII2-2;
XXXI13/4-2, 7, 8

Dominic William,
XXXI112-30

Don, XXXI113/4-8, 26

Donald, XXXI111-30

Donald C., XXXI13/4-12

Donald Clinton, XXX112-30

Donna (Davidson),
XXXI112-30

Doris, XXXI111-31

D.W., XXXI11-20

Earl G., XXXII2-3

Earl Robert, XXXII1-2

Earl Robert, Dr., XXXI112-30

Ebenezer, XXXI112-29

Ed, XXXII11-22

Edd, XXX113/4-13

Edith, XXXI112-30

Edith Hundah, XXXI12-13

Edith Louise, XXXI11-31

Edrena (Carter),
XXXI113/4-27, 28

1997

RICH, cont.

Edward Belden,
XXXI113/4-16

Edward “Ned”, XXXI13/4-28

Effie Ann, XXXI111-20

Eldona L., XXXII1-26

Eleanor C., XXXII1-31

Elias, XXXII11-1, 15

Elias Aphonso, XXXI112-15

Elijah, XXXI11-22;
XXX12-29; XXXI113/4-18

Elise, XXXI11-30

Elisha, XXXI12-31,;
XXX113/4-18

Eliza, XXX113/4-3

Elizabeth, XXXI11-15, 29;
XXXI112-4;
XXXI13/4-3, 13, 22

Elizabeth (Cobb),
XXXII1-31

Elizabeth (Creek),
XXXI113/4-23

Elizabeth (Hewitt),
XXXI113/4-16

Elizabeth (Savage),
XXXI111-7, 10, 17, 28

Elizabeth (White)(Darneille),
XXX113/4-24

Elizabeth Abby, XXXI11-27

Elizabeth M. (Bagby),
XXXI111-28

Elizabeth P., XXX112-30

Elizabeth Slade, XXX111-28

Ellen, XXXI11-31

Ellie, XXXI11-15

Elmer C., XXXII12-3

Elvira M., XXXI11-13,14

Elvis, XXXI113/4-1, 3, 4, 13

Emaline, XXXI113/4-3, 22

Emeline (Holt), XXXI13/4-24

Emily (Palmer),
XXX113/4-29

Emma, XXXI11-29

Emmeline P. “Millie” (Holt),
XXX113/4-26

Enoch Cheney, XXXI112-29

Ephruim, XXX113/4-23

Esau, XXXII2-31

RICH, cont.

Ethel Jane (Cleverly),
XXXI111-26

Eugene M., XXXI11-12

Eva, XXXI13/4-13

Eva (Viger), XXXI112-20

Eva A. (Andrews),
XXXII1-11

Evelyn, XXXI111-21;
XXXI12-5

Evelyn, Miss, XXXI12-4

Ezekiel, XXXI11-3, 26;
XXX113/4-27

Faye, XXXII12-13;
XXX113/4-3

Faye (Cain), XXXI112-13

Felix, XXXII2-1, 15

Frances (Rowe),
XXX113/4-25

Frances H., XXXI13/4-27

Frances W. (Petty),
XXXI11-12

Frank, XXXI11-12;
XXXI112-20

Frank, Sr., XXXI113/4-31

Frank D., Jr., XXXI13/4-31

Frank R., Capt., XXXI11-12

Franklin, XXX112-29

Franklin Wilson, XXXI12-18

Fred, XXXI12-6

Fred S., XXXI11-20

Fred Snow, Jr., XXXI11-30

Fred Snow, 111, XXXI11-30

Frederick, XXXI11-11

Frederick Chase, XXX112-13

Freeman, XXXI11-31

Gaius B., XXXI11-13

Gary, XXXI13/4-13

Gary L., XXXII1-2

G. Barrett, XXXI111-25;
XXXI12-19; XXX113/4-2, 7

G. Barrett, 1V, XXXII1-1, 3,
21, 33, 35; XXXI12-33, 35;
XXXI113/4-12, 33, 35

George, XXXI12-3, 4, 5;
XXXI113/4-14, 23

George E., XXXII1-13

George Gilbert, XXX113/4-10



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

George Nelson, XXXI1I12-3;
XXXI113/4-22

George R., XXXII1-12

George W., XXXI12-3

Georgia, XXX112-29

Georgia Leonette,
XXXI11-28

Georgia Rosetta (Norton),
XXXI11-28

Gerd (Michelson),
XXXI111-28

Gertrude Eloise (Veeder),
XXXI113/4-16

Giles S., XXXI111-35;
XXXI12-35

Gordon Leonard, XXXI12-12

Grace, XXXI11-28

Grace Otto, XXXI11-27

Grace Virginia (Lehigh),
XXXI113/4-16

Greg, XXXI12-29

Gregory, XXXII2-12

Gregory W., XXXI113/4-28

Guy, XXXII1-27, 28;
XXXI13/4-2, 26

Guy Lester, XXXII1-27

Harold, XXX111-12;
XXXI12-12

Harold A.S.P., XXXII2-12

Harold Austin, XXXI11-32;
XXXI112-32; XXX113/4-32

Harold Manley, XXXI11-26

Harriet, XXXI11-12;
XXXI112-20

Harrison, XXXI113/4-23

Harry, XXXI11-6; XXXI12-1,
31; XXXI113/4-1, 7, 14, 29

Harry, Sr., XXXI13/4-14

Harry A., XXXI113/4-14

Harry Alfred, Jr., XXXII1-2

Harry H., XXX113/4-29

Hattie Arvilla, XXXI112-20

Helen, XXXI12-29

Helen, Mrs., XXXI111-35;
XXXI12-35; XXX113/4-35

Helen Elizabeth (Calhoun),
XXXI112-18

1997

RICH, cont.

Henrietta Matilda,
XXXI111-20

Henry, XXXI111-30;
XXXI112-13, 20;
XXXI113/4-18, 22, 23

Henry, Capt., XXXI11-27;
XXX113/4-20

Henry J., XXXI11-20

Henry Osborne, XXX112-12

Henry Osborne Ludlow,
XXXI112-12

Henry Roland, XXXI11-30

Henry Sanford, XXXI13/4-25

Herbert C., XXXI11-20

Hiram, XXX112-31;
XXX113/4-22

Horace, XXXI13/4-13

Horace S., XXXI11-10

Horace Stuart, XXXI111-28

H. Roland, XXXI11-30

Hulda (Cannon), XXXI13/4-4

Hulda Suzie, XXX113/4-4

Ida Belle (Link), XXXI111-13

Ida M. (Chase), XXXI11-12

llene, XXXI113/4-28

Ina (Bagby), XXXI112-13

Ingrid, XXX111-28

Irie Tierra, XXX113/4-29

Irving Hale, XXXI111-21

Isaac, XXXII1-6;
XXXII2-11, 13;
XXXI113/4-23

Isaac, Capt., XXXII1-5, 30

Isaac Newton, XXX112-13

Isabelle R., XXXI11-30

Isadora, XXXI12-20

Isaiah, XXXI13/4-10, 23

Isom, XXXI13/4-28

Jack, XXXI12-29

Jack W., XXXI13/4-28

Jacob, XXXI11-20, 33;
XXXI112-29, 33;
XXXI113/4-3, 4, 14, 18, 33

James, XXXI111-31;
XXXI113/4-13, 17, 18,
23,29

James, Sr., XXXI113/4-25, 26

RICH, cont.

James Alexander,
XXX113/4-4

James Benjamin “Ben”,
XXXI112-20

James Calvin,
XXXI113/4-24, 25

James Calvin, Jr.,
XXXI113/4-25

James D., XXXI12-30;
XXX113/4-3

James Dyson, XXXI13/4-4

James Edward, XXX113/4-22

James Franklin,
XXX113/4-23

James Isaac, XXX113/4-23

James “Jimmie”,
XXXI113/4-13

James “Jimmy”,
XXXI113/4-13

James (Joseph),
XXXI113/4-1, 24

James M., XXXI113/4-3, 4

James Riley, XXX113/4-23

James S., XXXI112-30

Jan, XXX113/4-13

Jane (Bowman), XXXI11-27

Jane (Goodwin),
XXXI113/4-16

Jane (Patterson), XXXI12-20

Jane Antoinnette, XXXI11-11

Jane Carolyn, XXXI112-13

Janet, XXXI12-7

Jared, XXXI11-6

J.C., XXXI13/4-24

Jean, XXXI113/4-29

Jemima (Lyons), XXXI11-20

Jeremiah, XXXI113/4-23

Jeremiah P., XXX113/4-3

Jeremiah Parker, XXXI113/4-3

Jerry, XXX113/4-27

Jerusha, XXXI112-30

Jess, XXX113/4-13

Jesse, XXXII11-7, 10, 27, 28,
29; XXXI13/4-3, 18, 28

Jesse Elbert, XXX112-20

Jesse P., XXXI13/4-3, 13

Jesse Pearson, XXXI113/4-4



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Jessee, XXX113/4-13

J.H., Mr., XXXII2-13

Jim, XXX113/4-13

Jimena (Guvera), XXXI12-30

Joan, XXXI11-31

Joann M., XXXI11-28

Job, XXXI11-20

Joe, XXXI113/4-25

Joel, XXXI112-20

John, XXXII11-5, 6, 15, 20,
29, 30, 31, 33; XXXII2-1,
3,13, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31,
33; XXXI113/4-3, 7, 14, 15,
17, 18, 22, 27, 30, 31

John, Deacon, XXXII11-4, 27,
33; XXXII2-31, 33;
XXX113/4-33

John, Jr., XXXII1-15;
XXX113/4-28

John 2nd, XXX113/4-18

John 31, XXX113/4-18

John Gordon, XXX112-20

John Franklin, XXXI113/4-4

John Robert, XXX112-30

John Stevens, XXXI11-26;
XXXI13/4-27

John T.D., XXXI12-30

John Thomas, XXXI113/4-28

Johnnie E., XXX113/4-28

Jonathan, XXXI12-5, 20;
XXXI113/4-18, 22, 30

Jonathan, Jr., XXX112-3

Jonathen, XXXI12-28

Jonathin, XXX112-3, 4,5

Jones, XXX113/4-18

Joni, XXXI13/4-13

Joseph, XXXI1I1-15, 29, 30,
31; XXXI12-30;
XXXI113/4-26, 29

Joseph Callaway,
XXXI13/4-4

Joseph Hampton, XXXI12-1,
13

Josh, XXXI113/4-13

Joshua, XXX111-20, 21;
XXXI113/4-18

Joshua Ballou, XXX111-30

Josiah, XXXI111-27, 30

1997

RICH, cont.

Judith, XXX113/4-3

Julia (Cain), XXXI11-22

Julia Anna (Clipper),
XXX113/4-25

Justus, XXXI111-6

Justus/Justice, XXXI111-6

Karen, XXXI113/4-7, 26

Karen Leigh, XXXI113/4-30

Kathryn, XXX111-32;
XXX112-32; XXX113/4-32

Kathryn (McGahan),
XXX112-6

Kelly, XXXI12-29

Kevin, XXXI113/4-13

Kitty, XXX111-20

Laney (Freeman),
XXX113/4-23

Larry, XXXI13/4-13

Lars Henry, XXXI12-30

Laura, XXXI111-12;
XXX113/4-13

Laura (Thompson),
XXXI113/4-28

Laurel (Blakley),
XXX113/4-27

Lawson Carter, XXXI12-30

Lee Ann, XXXI12-30

Lee More, XXXI13/4-29

Leanna, XXXI13/4-26

Lemmond L., XXXII1-22

Lemore Jordan, XXX113/4-29

Lemuel, XXXI111-26;
XXXI113/4-21, 27, 29

Lenard Fremon, XXXI11-26;
XXXI113/4-10, 27

Leonard, XXXI113/4-23

Leonard H., XXXII2-12

Leon, XXXI112-6

Leona, XXXI11-29

Lester B., XXX113/4-31

Levi, XXXI113/4-18

Levin (Savage),
XXX113/4-13

Lewis, XXXI11-30;
XXXI113/4-18

Lewis Hamilton, XXXI113/4-4

Liberty Jud, XXXI12-15

Liberty Orval, XXXI12-15

RICH, cont.

Linda Charnell, XXXI12-13

Lisa, XXXI111-28;
XXXI112-30

Lizzie Kate Longstreet
(Hunter), XXXI112-18

Lonnie, XXXI11-22

Lorraine, XXXI11-30;
XXXI113/4-31

Lou Ola, XXXI113/4-4

Louis, XXX113/4-23

Louisa (Homes), XXXI111-28

Louise, XXXI113/4-13

Louise H./Louisa,
XXXI113/4-22

Lucy (Freeborn), XXXI11-20

Lucy (Lincoln), XXX1I11-3

Lucy (Rowe), XXX113/4-25

Luke, XXXI113/4-18

Lula, XXXI11-22

Lunell (Lewis), XXX112-13

Luther, XXXI13/4-18

Lydia, XXXI12-28

Lydia (Young), XXXI113/4-17

Lynn Louise, XXXI112-30

Mabel (Miner), XXXI113/4-22

Madge Mae (Chance),
XXXI111-28

Maggie, XXXI113/4-22

Malinda, XXX113/4-3

Marcy (Paine), XXXI11-6

Margaret, XXXI11-6;
XXXI12-29; XXXI113/4-18

Margaret Ann (Wood),
XXXII1-12

Margaret Faye, XXXI12-13

Margaret L., XXXI13/4-25

Marguerite W. (Detwiler),
XXXI112-30

Marian, XXXI11-11

Marion Gertrude, XXXI111-26

Marilyn, XXX113/4-29

Martha, XXXI11-27

Martha (Smith), XXXI12-22

Martha (Wall), XXXI11-15

Martha Brazella, XXXI113/4-4

Martha Ellen (Green),
XXXI113/4-23

Martin, XXXI11-27, 30



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Martin D., XXXI111-25;
XXX12-19; XXX113/4-2

Mary, XXXII1-4, 6, 22, 29;
XXXII2-4;
XXX113/4-3, 18

Mary (Dyson), XXX113/4-3

Mary (Hunter), XXXI113/4-3

Mary (Petty), XXI1111-3

Mary (Stachlie),
XXX113/4-28

Mary (Treat), XXXI1I1-4

Mary Ann (Huston),
XXX113/4-16

Mary Ann Berry, XXXII1-15

Mary Anna, XXXI12-29

Mary E. (Hogan),
XXXI112-30

Mary Elizabeth (Mann),
XXXI113/4-23

Mary Ella (Beacom),
XXXI11-11

Mary Ellen, XXXI12-30

Mary Frances, XXX112-12

Mary Jane (Coppock),
XXX112-30

Mary Leanna,
XXX113/4-24, 25

Mary Louisa, XXXI113/4-22

Matthew, XXXI113/4-28

Matthias, XXX111-6, 21

Matthias, Captain,
XXXII1-21

Mattie, XXXI111-22

May (Cox), XXXI111-20

May Anna, XXXII1-26;
XXX113/4-27

Melba, XXX113/4-3

Melissa, XXX113/4-23

Mercy (Knowles),
XXX113/4-17

Meyer, XXX113/4-23

Micah, XXXI11-30

Michael, XXXI12-30

Michael S., XXX111-28

Milana R., XXXI11-28

Mildred May “Minnie”,
XXXI11-20

1997

RICH, cont.

Millie, Aunt, XXXI113/4-26

Mira Jane, XXX112-20

Miriam, XXXI113/4-31

Miriam (Miller), XXX111-30

Molly (Dyer), XXXI11-21

Moody, XXXI12-29;
XXX113/4-27

Moses, XXXI113/4-18

Moses Thurston, XXXI12-20

Myrel, XXXI111-15

Nada Cecilia, XXX112-1, 14

Napthali, XXX111-31

Nathaniel, XXXI12-31

Nathaniel, Jr., XXX113/4-18

Nathaniel, Sen, XXX113/4-18

Neely, XXXI113/4-22

Nehemiah, XXXI12-4;
XXXI113/4-18

Nellie Benena (Kelley),
XXXII2-15

Nichola, XXX113/4-23

Nicholas, XXXI11-14, 33;
XXXI112-29, 31, 33;
XXXI113/4-17, 33

Nimrod, XXXI13/4-3

Noah, Jr., XXX113/4-16

Noah, Sr., XXX113/4-16

Noah C., XXXI11-20

Norman, XXXI112-6

Norman Heaton, XXXI11-20

O. Ashabi F. “Jaqueline
Jess”, XXXII1-29

Obadiad, XXXI12-20

Obadiah, XXX111-27, 30;
XXXII2-3, 5, 28, 30;
XXXI113/4-30

Olan L., XXXII1-28

Olin G., XXXII1-11

Olive (Gilks), XXXI12-12

Olive Mary, XXXI12-29

Oscar, XXXI113/4-13

Otis, XXXI11-22

Pamelia, XXXI113/4-3

Pat, XXXI113/4-26, 28

Patricia, XXXI12-30

Paul, XXX113/4-23

Peggy, XXXI12-29

RICH, cont.

Peter, XXX111-30;
XXX12-3; XXX113/4-4, 18

Peter Donald, XXX111-30

Peter H., XXXII12-1

Peter H., Dr., XXXI12-3

Peter W., XXXII12-1

Peter Wardell, XXXI12-3

Phebe (Bridges), XXXI12-20;
XXXI113/4-22

Philena, XXXI11-6

Philip Edward, XXX112-30

Philomena (Landernone),
XXXI113/4-23

Phineas, XXXI13/4-18

Phyllis, XXXI111-28

Phyllis (Knowlton),
XXXI13/4-17

Polly (Hooker),
XXXI1I1-7, 10

Polly (Hoyt), XXXI112-15

Polly (Tufts), XXXI11-6

Polly Levina (Sampson),
XXXI112-15

Rachel, XXXI11-15

Rachel Evaline (Dennis),
XXX113/4-25

Rachel Hull, XXX111-2

Ralph D., XXXI111-26

Ralph McMaster, XXXI11-1,
10, 28

Ralph W., XXXI11-10

Ralph William, XXXI111-28

Ray, XXXII11-15

Raymond Smith,
XXXI113/4-29

Raymond Wardell,
XXX112-3

R.C., XXXI13/4-13

Rebecca, XXXI13/4-3, 25

Rebecca (Barker),
XXXI113/4-24, 26

Rebecca (Tate), XXXI113/4-3

Rebecca (Ward),
XXX113/4-22

Rebeckah, XXX111-20

Reuben, XXXI11-5, 30;
XXXI112-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Reuben, Deacon, XXXI11-27

Reuben Lorenzo, XXXI11-30

Richard, XXXIlI1-1, 4, 5, 6,
16, 21, 26, 27, 30, 31, 33;
XXXII2-1, 2, 3,5, 6, 8, 23,
28, 29, 30, 31, 33;
XXXI13/4-1, 10, 17, 21, 27,
29, 30, 31, 33

Richard, Captain, XXXI11-21

Richard, Cdr., XXXII1-21

Richard, Lord Chancellor of
England, XXX112-12

Richard, Jr., XXXI11-23, 24

Richard D., XXXI11-1, 9, 25;
XXXI112-14, 19;
XXXI13/4-1, 2,12, 23

Richard D., Dr., XXXI11-33,
35; XXXII2-1, 8, 30, 33,
35; XXXI113/4-1, 33, 35

Richard Douglas, XXXI12-30

Richard F., XXX111-31

Richard Sears, XXXI12-3

Richmond, XXXI13/4-3

Ricky, XXXI113/4-13

Robert, XXXI113/4-28

Robert, Lt. Gen. Sir, 5" Bt.,
XXXI12-12

Robert Carl, XXXI113/4-25

Robert Frederick,
XXXI13/4-4

Robert G., XXXI12-31

Robert Gilbert, XXX112-30

Robert L., XXX112-20

Robert N., XXXI113/4-31

Robert Pembroke,
XXX113/4-29

Robert R., XXXI113/4-29

Robert R., Jr., XXX113/4-29

Rocco, XXX113/4-23

Rosalie Elva, XXXI112-13

Rose, XXXI11-29

Rosemary, XXXI113/4-28

Rozannah/Rosanna,
XXXI112-20

Rufus, XXXI111-3

Rumsey, XXXI13/4-23

Russell, XXXI11-15

1997

RICH, cont.

Ruth, XXXII1-1, 3, 16, 28;
XXXI12-1, 3, 23

Ruth (Donahue),
XXXI113/4-28

Ruth (Slate), XXXI112-4

Ruth Ernestine, XXX112-5

Ruth Russell, XXXI111-28

Ruth W., XXXI11-26

Sally, XXXI11-14, 30

Salmon, XXXI11-3

Samuel, XXXI11-26, 33;
XXXI112-29, 31, 33;
XXXI113/4-13, 18, 21, 23,
27,29, 33

Samuel Chase, XXXI12-13

Sandra Eileen, XXX113/4-29

Sara Jane (Highsmith),
XXX113/4-23

Sarah, XXXI113/4-3, 21, 22

Sarah (Hopkins), XXXI11-5

Sarah Ann (Allison),
XXXI11-20

Sarah E. (Thomas),
XXXI11-20

Sarah Lee Ann,
XXXI113/4-24, 25

Sarah Magnolia (Aldridge),
XXXI113/4-25

Sarah Margaret (Baker),
XXXI112-20

Sarah Nicole, XXXI11-30

Sarah “Sally” A. (Allison),
XXXI111-20

Scott, XXXI12-29

Selena, XXXI12-30

Shannon, XXXI12-29

Sharon, XXX112-29

Shebna, XXXI11-21

Shebnah, XXXI11-21;
XXXI12-4

Sheila, XXXI11-31

Simeon, XXXI11-3;
XXXI113/4-18

Solomon, XXX113/4-18

Sophia, XXXI11-15;
XXXI113/4-3

Stanford Merton, Reverend,
XXXI111-28

RICH, cont.

Stella, XXX111-22;
XXXI113/4-27, 28

Stephen, XXX111-30;
XXXI13/4-18

Stephen G., XXXI12-12

Sue, XXXI11-29;
XXX113/4-23

Sumner, XXXI113/4-28

Susan, XXXI11-29;
XXXI112-29

Susanna (Sweet), XXXI112-4

Susannah, XXXI113/4-3, 18

Susannah (Noe), XXXI13/4-4

Suzie Carolina, XXXI113/4-4

Sylvina (Vangilder),
XXXI12-15

Sytha (Ford), XXXI13/4-23

Talitha, XXXI113/4-23

Tammy, XXXI111-29;
XXX113/4-13

Terrence M., XXXI113/4-28

Thaddeus, XXXI113/4-23

Thadius, XXXI113/4-18

Thankful, XXXI111-30;
XXXI12-4

Thankful (Newcomb),
XXXI12-5

Thankful (Smith),
XXX113/4-20

Thatcher, XXXI11-30

Thomas, XXXII1-1, 3, 6, 16,
21, 33; XXXIlI2-1, 2, 3, 23,
33; XXX113/4-1, 4, 17, 18,
30, 31, 33

Thomas, Jr., XXXI113/4-4

Thomas L., XXX113/4-18

Timothy, XXXI112-30;
XXXI13/4-1, 3

Timothy, Reverend,
XXXI111-31

Tyre Foster, XXXI113/4-25

Valerie, XXXI11-31

Vianna, XXX113/4-23

Violet, XXX111-29

Virginia, XXXI113/4-13

Wallace M., XXXI11-31

Walter M., XXXI11-28



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Warren, XXXI11-22, 32;
XXXI112-7, 8, 32;
XXXI13/4-2, 7, 8, 32

Warren, Dr., XXXI13/4-31

Warren A., XXXI11-25, 33,
35; XXXII2-19, 33, 35;
XXXI13/4-2, 26, 33, 35

Warren Atwood, XXXI11-22;
XXXI12-21; XXXI113/4-19

Warren Atwood, Mrs.,
XXXI112-6

Warren Merton, Dr.,
XXXI111-30

Warren Wilson, XXXI11-30;
XXX113/4-31

Wendell O., Dr., XXXII1-15

Wendy J. (Yeutter),
XXXI111-30

Wesley E., 1, XXXI11-31

W. Guy, XXXII1-1, 22, 25,
35; XXXII2-1, 9, 16, 19,
35; XXXI113/4-1, 2, 12, 35

Wilhelmina (Baker)(Lee),
XXXI11-29

Wilhelmina Lee, XXXI11-29

William, XXXI11-7, 10 ;
XXXI13/4-3, 4, 13, 18, 22,
23

William, Jr., XXX113/4-28

William Alexander,
XXXI112-30

William C., XXXI13/4-28

William D., Jr., XXXI113/4-3

William “Dick”, XXXII1-29

William Dyson, XXXI113/4-3

William Dyson, Jr.,
XXXI13/4-4

William Jackson,
XXXI113/4-24, 26

William Jackson, Uncle,
XXXI113/4-26

William Joseph,
XXXI113/4-25

William H., XXXI111-28

William Henry, XXXI112-29

William Jacob, XXX113/4-4

William M., XXXI12-31

1997

RICH, cont.

William Osborne,
XXXI12-12

William Thayer, XXX111-31

William Todd, XXXI111-28

William Virgil, XXXI111-15

Willie, XXXI11-22

Wilma, XXXI113/4-29

Zaccheus, XXXI111-30

Zelicia (Foster),
XXXI113/4-24, 25

Zoeth, XXXI11-30

Zoeth, Capt., XXXII1-27

RICHARD
Jewel O.C., XXXII1-2
Ted, XXXI113/4-12, 23

RICHARDS
Nancy, XXXI11-2

RICHI
Balthassar, XXXI111-6, 33;
XXX112-33; XXX113/4-33

RICHTER
Michael, XXXII1-11
Nicholas, XXXI111-11

RICKARDS
Carol, XXXI13/4-10
Jacque, XXXI113/4-10

RIDDLE

Corolous Vorus, XXXI111-17

Emma Isabel (Foster),
XXXI1-17

Ingersol J., XXXI11-17

Olive Laura (Draper),
XXX11-17

Pamela Lynn, XXXI12-23, 26

RIDER
Thomas, XXXI113/4-4

RITCH
Ebenezer, XXX113/4-18
Henry, XXXI13/4-18

RITCH, cont.

Jacob, XXX113/4-18
Joseph, XXXI113/4-18
Rufus, XXXI11-14

RITCHEY
Catharine, XXXI113/4-4

ROBBINS

Abigail, XXX112-21
Houston, XXX113/4-13
Wanda, XXX113/4-13

ROBERTS

Edna, XXXI113/4-13

Thomas, Governor,
XXX112-3

ROBINSON

Brenda, XXXI113/4-13
Charlotte, XXXI113/4-26
Clark, XXXII1-11

Delia (Strong), XXXII11-11
James, Reverend, XXXI11-31
Krystine, XXXI13/4-13

ROGERS
Abner, XXXI11-23
Apphia, XXX111-24
Blossom, XXX113/4-20
Hannah, XXX112-21
Persis, XXX113/4-20
Sally (Small/Smalley),
XXXI111-23
Sally, XXXI11-23
Sally (Smith), XXX113/4-20
Susan, XXXI11-24
Thomas, XXXI11-27

ROLLINS
Laurence F., XXXI11-35;
XXXI12-35; XXX113/4-35

RONEY
Khadija, XXXI11-29

ROSS
Bea, XXXI13/4-12
Beatrice, XXXI11-2



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

ROSS, cont.
Cathy L., XXXII1-2
Marie, XXXI111-16

ROWE
Frances, XXXI113/4-25
Lucy, XXXI113/4-25

ROY
Cheryl Anne, XXXI11-30

RUDD
Emillie, XXXI112-29

RUDE
Ruth, XXXI12-15

RUSSELL

Gordon S., XXXI11-2
Herb, XXXI12-29

Susan (Rich), XXXI112-29

RUTTER
Rozina Faye, XXX112-23

RYDER

John Eldredge, Jr.,
XXXI11-26

Reliance (Smith),
XXX113/4-19

Seth, XXXI113/4-19

SAMBA
O. Ashabi F. “Jaqueline
Jess” (Rich), XXXII1-29

SAMPSON

Ezekiel, XXXI12-15

Isaac, XXXII2-15

Mariam (Calkins),
XXXII2-15

Polly Levina, XXXI12-15

Polly/Mary (Merrifield),
XXX112-15

SANFORD
Murial, XXXI11-30

1997

SAVAGE

Barbara Jean, XXX111-18;
XXXI112-23

Drusilla (Kunz), XXXI111-18

Eleanor Madge (Cone),
XXXII1-18

Elizabeth, XXXI111-7, 10

Gene William,
XXXI11-16, 18

Glenn N., XXXII1-16, 18

James L., XXXI11-18

Janet Marie, XXXI11-18

Joyce, XXXI111-16

Levin, XXXI11-10;
XXX113/4-13

Marie (George), XXXI111-18

Minnie (Cone), XXXI11-16

Patty, XXXI11-18

Stephen G., XXXI11-18

Virginia Lou, XXXI11-18;
XXXI112-23

William Arden, XXXI111-18

William Walter, XXXI111-16

SCHOONMAKER
Lynda, XXXI111-31

SCHREIBER

Elizabeth Glyde (Cone),
XXXI111-18

Lydia Sophia, XXXI11-17

Madge, XXXI11-18;
XXXI12-27

Madge Louise, XXXI11-18;
XXXI12-24

Marianne (Raemer),
XXXII1-17, 18

Martin, XXX111-17, 18

Patricia Glyde, XXX111-18;
XXXI112-24

Rudolph Carl, XXXI11-18

SCHROEDER

Bernadette R., Mrs.,
XXXI111-35; XXXI12-35;
XXXI113/4-35

SCHWARTZ

Barbara, XXXI111-20

Barbara Ward, XXXI111-33;
XXX112-33; XXX113/4-33

SCOTT

Hary Ellen, XXXI111-17

John, XXX113/4-26

Mary (Nunley), XXXI113/4-26
Winfield, XXXI12-5

SEARS
Hannah, XXXI113/4-20

SEARLES
Tamourn, XXXI113/4-16

SETTE
Richard, XXXI13/4-27

SHANKS
Lois Rich, XXXI13/4-13

SHAW
Hannah, XXXI12-21

SHERMAN

Jane Antoinette (White),
XXXII1-13

Thomas Parish, Mrs.,
XXXI11-13

SHEA
Patricia (Rich), XXXII1-2;
XXXI12-30

SHEERIN
Susan, XXXI113/4-28

SHEPARD
Ann, XXXII11-31

SHIELDS
Joan June Yale,
XXXII1-1, 15

SHIPPS
Richard, XXXI13/4-12
Richard L., XXXI11-2



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

SHINN

Kyler Dean, XXXI112-26

Laurie Kay (Hodges)
(Haphy), XXXI12-26

Ronald, XXXII2-26

SIMON
Esther, XXXI111-23

SIMPSON
Esther LaVelle, XXXI12-25

SKIFFE
Mary, XXX111-23

SLATE
Ruth, XXXI12-4

SLOANE

Beulah (Higgins),
XXXI111-23

Joseph, XXXI111-23

SMALL/SMALLEY

Benjamin, XXXI11-23

Betsey (Higgins), XXX111-23

Caroline, XXXI11-23

Celestia (Kenderick),
XXXII1-23

Cunny (Cash), XXXI11-23

Edward, XXXI111-23

Elijah, XXXI111-23

Elisha, XXXI11-23

Elizabeth, XXX111-23

Hannah, XXXI111-23

Hannah (Cole), XXXI11-23

Jane Collins (Gross),
XXX111-23

Joseph, XXXI111-23

Mary, XXX111-23

Meriba (Eldredge),
XXXI111-23

Meribah, XXXI111-23

Priscilla, XXX111-23

Priscilla (Young),
XXX111-23

Sally, XXXI111-23

Sally (Rogers), XXXI11-23

1997

SMALL/SMALLEY, cont.

Sarah (Nickerson),
XXXI111-23

Susanna (Higgins),
XXXII1-23

Thomas, Jr., XXXI11-23

William, XXXI111-23

Zachariah, XXX111-23

SMITH

Abbys, XXXI11-23

Abigail, XXXI11-23;
XXXI112-21

Abigail (Atwood),
XXXI111-24

Abigail (Cook),
XXXI113/4-20

Abigail (Doane),
XXX113/4-20

Abigail (Gross), XXX112-22

Abigail (Freeman),
XXXI113/4-20

Abigail (Higgins),
XXXI111-24

Abigail (Knowles),
XXXI112-21

Abigail (Robbins),
XXXI112-21

Abraham, XXXI11-23

Achsah (Crosby),
XXXI113/4-19

Adeline (Stafford),
XXXI11-29

Albert, XXX111-23

Alice (Doane), XXXII1-24

Alice K. (Mayo),
XXXI113/4-20

Allen, XXX111-23

Aluira, XXXI11-23

Alvin, XXX111-23

Amelia (Kendrick),
XXX113/4-19

Ann (Brown), XXXI11-24

Ann (Knowles),
XXXI113/4-20

Apphia (Rogers), XXXI11-24

Asa, XXXI111-23

Asa, Jr., XXXII1-23

Asaph, XXX111-23

SMITH, cont.

Ascenath (Higgins),
XXXI111-24

Azamath, XXX111-23

Azuba, XXXI11-23

Azuba (Atwood), XXXI12-21

Bangs, XXX111-23

Bathsheba, XXXI111-23

Barnabus, XXX111-23

Barsheba (Hickerman),
XXXI112-21

Bathsheba (Lothrop),
XXXI113/4-20

Benjamin, XXXI11-23;
XXXI113/4-20, 21

Bennett, XXXI11-23

Bethia, XXX111-23

Bethia (Hawes), Mrs.,
XXXI112-21

Bethia (Snow), XXXI12-21

Bethia C. (Mayo),
XXXI112-21

Bethsheba (Brown),
XXX113/4-20

Betsey, XXXI11-23

Betsey (Doane), XXXI111-23

Betsey (Freeman),
XXXI113/4-20

Betsey (Snow), XXXI11-24

Betty, XXX111-23, 24

Betty (Mayo), XXXI11-24

Betsy, XXXI11-24

Carol Elaine, XXXI11-2

Caroline, XXXI11-24

Caroline (Moulton),
XXXI112-21

Caroline A., XXXII1-2

Chloe, XXXI112-22

Clarissa, XXXI11-24

Clarington, XXX111-24

Chloe, XXXI11-24

Content, XXXI111-24

Daniel, XXXI11-24

David, XXXI11-24

David G., XXXII1-24

Davis, XXXI11-24

Dean, XXXI11-24

Deborah (Walker),
XXX113/4-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

SMITH, cont.

Desire, XXXI11-24

Dorcas (Paine),
XXX113/4-20

Ebenezer, XXXI11-24

Edward, XXXI111-24

Edwin, XXXII1-24

Eldridge, XXXI11-24

Elezer, XXX111-24

Elisha, XXXI11-24

Eliza, XXXII1-24

Eliza (Crosby), XXXI111-24

Eliza (Harding), XXXI11-24

Eliza (Hopkins), XXXI11-23

Eliza Arey (Freeman),
XXX113/4-20

Elizabeth, XXX111-24

Elizabeth (_)(wife of Alvin),
XXX111-23

Elizabeth (Brown),
XXX112-21

Elizabeth (Knowles),
XXX112-21

Elizabeth (Sparrow),
XXX111-23

Elkanah, XXXI11-24

Elkanah, Jr., XXXI11-24

Emily Ruth, XXXI111-27

Ephrain M., XXXII1-24

Ephriaim, XXXI11-24

Ester, XXXII1-24

Eunice, XXXI11-24

Eunice (Mayo), XXX111-23

Evelina, XXXI11-24

Evelyn M. (Rich),
XXX112-31

Evelyn Rich, XXXII1-1, 11,
29, 33; XXXI12-8, 33;
XXX113/4-17

Experience, XXXI11-24

Experience (Cook),
XXXI111-24

Experience (Snow),
XXX12-22; XXX113/4-19

F. Ames, XXX113/4-12

Fanny, XXXI11-24

Fanny (Higgins), XXXI11-24

Franklin, XXXI11-24

Frances M., XXX111-29

1997

SMITH, cont.

Francis, XXXI11-24

Freeman, XXXI11-24

Gideon, XXXI11-24

Grace, XXXI11-24

Grace (Gould), XXXI11-24

Gross, XXXI11-24

Grover, XXXI11-29

Hannah, XXXI11-24

Hannah (Arey), XXXI11-24

Hannah (Atwood),
XXXI112-21

Hannah (Cole), XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Hannah (Cook), XXXI11-24

Hannah (Knowles),
XXX11-23; XXX112-22

Hannah (Newcomb),
XXXI111-24

Hannah (Nickerson),
XXXI113/4-20

Hannah (Rogers),
XXXI112-21

Hannah (Sears),
XXX113/4-20

Hannah (Shaw), XXX112-21

Hannah (Williams),
XXXI112-21

Harriet (Crosby), XXXI11-24

Heather, XXXI11-24

Heidi Terasa,
XXXI113/4-29, 30

Heman, XXXI111-24

Hezikiah, XXXI111-24

Huldah, XXXI11-24

Ingrid, XXXI113/4-29

Ira, XXXI11-24

Isacc, XXXI11-24

Jacob, XXXI113/4-21

James, XXX112-21

James Andrew, XXXI112-26

James G., XXXII11-24

Jeannett (Higgins),
XXXI111-24

Jedidah, XXXI112-21

Jedidah (Higgins),
XXX112-22

Jenna, XXX112-29

SMITH, cont.

Jeremiah, XXXI11-23;
XXXI112-21

Jerusha, XXXI12-21

Jesse, XXXII2-21

Joanna, XXXI12-21

Joanna (Knowles),
XXX113/4-20

Joanna (Mayo), XXXI13/4-20

John, XXXI12-21

John, Capt., XXXII2-21

Jonathan, XXX112-21

Joseph, XXXI112-21;
XXXI113/4-19

Joseph, Jr., XXXI112-21

Joseph, I, XXX112-21

Joshua, XXXI12-21

Josiah, XXX112-21, 22;
XXXI113/4-19

Judith, XXXI112-21

June (Stevens), XXXI11-29

Kazilba (Snow), XXXI11-24

Kezia, XXX112-21;
XXX113/4-20

Keziah, XXX112-21

Keziah (Young),
XXX113/4-20

Keziak, XXXI112-21

Knowles, XXXI112-21

L., XXXI112-21

Lem, XXXI12-21

Lemuel, XXXI12-21

Lewis, XXXI12-21, 22

Linda J., XXXI12-31

Lois, XXX112-21

Lois (Sparrow), XXXI11-23

Louisa, XXXI12-21

Louisanna (Crosby),
XXX112-22

Lucin, XXXI12-22

Lydia, XXXI12-21, 22

Lydia (Myrick), XXXI12-21

Louisanna (Croshy),
XXXI1-24; XXXI113/4-19

Lucinda F. (Knowles),
XXXI113/4-20

Lydia (Hopkins), XXX111-23

Lydia (Lincoln), XXXI112-21

Lydia (Linnell), XXXI11-23



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

SMITH, cont.

Lydia (Myrick),
XXX113/4-20

Lydia (Snow), Wid.,
XXXII2-21

Martha, XXXI12-22

Martha (Bee), XXXI11-24

Martha (Williams),
XXXI111-24

Mary, XXX112-22

Mary (Eldridge), XXXI112-21

Mary (Freeman),
XXX11-24; XXX112-22

Mary (Higgins),
XXX113/4-20

Mary (Hopkins), XXXI12-21;
XXX113/4-20

Mary (Mayo), XXXI113/4-19

Mary (Sparrow), XXXI11-24

Mary (Young), XXXI11-24

Mary (Young), Jr.,
XXX2-22; XXXI13/4-19

Mary Ann (Berry/Barry),
XXX113/4-21

Mary D. (Pike), XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Mary H. (Horton),
XXX113/4-20

Mary K., XXXI12-22

Mary P. (Doane),
XXX12-22; XXX113/4-19

Mary P. (Doane), Mrs.,
XXX2-22; XXXI13/4-19

Mehitable, XXX112-21, 22

Mehassa, XXX112-22

Mendis (Brown), XXXI112-21

Mercy, XXXI112-22

Mercy (Cahoon), XXXII1-5

Mercy (Higgins),
XXXI1113/4-20

Mercy (Linnell), XXX111-24

Mercy (Snow), XXXI112-21

Mercy (Walker), XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Moses, XXXI11-24;
XXX112-22

Myrick, XXXI112-22

Nancy (McKinney),
XXX113/4-21

1997

SMITH, cont.

Nathan, XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Nathaniel, XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Nehemiah, XXX112-22;
XXX113/4-19

Olive, XXX112-22;
XXX113/4-19

Olive (Knowles),
XXX11-24; XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Olive (Mayo), XXXI11-24

Olive D. (Dill), XXX111-24

Oliver, XXXI12-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Paine, XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Pamela, XXXI112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Pamela Lynn (Riddle),
XXXI112-26

Patty K. (Mayo), XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Paulina, XXX112-22;
XXX113/4-19

Pedia, XXX112-22;
XXX113/4-19

Persis (Rogers),
XXX113/4-20

Phebe, XXXI12-21, 22;
XXX113/4-19

Phebe (Croshy),
XXXI113/4-20

Phebe (Doane), XXXI12-21

Phebe (Gill), XXXI111-24

Phebe (Knowles),
XXXI111-24

Phebe (Myrick),
XXXI113/4-20

Phebe (Snow), XXXI11-24;
XXX12-21; XXXI113/4-19

Phebe (Taylor), XXXI12-21

Phebe A., XXXI112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Philena, XXXI112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Phillip, XXXI112-22;
XXX113/4-19

SMITH, cont.

Phineas, XXXI12-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Polly, XXXI12-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Polly (Hickman), XXXI11-23

Polly (Hurd), XXX111-23

Polly (Knowles),
XXX12-22; XXX113/4-19

Polly A., XXXI13/4-19, 20

Polly M., XXXI113/4-19

Priscilla (Higgins),
XXXI112-21

Rachel, XXXI11-23;
XXXI113/4-19

Rachel (Cook), XXXI12-21

Rachel (Horton), XXXI11-24

Rachel D., XXXI13/4-19

Rachel M., XXXII11-23

Ralph, XXXI113/4-19

Ramona L., XXXI11-35;
XXXI12-35; XXXI13/4-35

Rebecca, XXXI12-21;
XXX113/4-19

Rebecca, Mrs., XXXI13/4-19

Rebecca (Cole), XXXI11-24

Rebecca (Sparrow),
XXXI112-22

Rebecca (Thacher), Mrs.,
XXXI112-21

Reliance, XXX113/4-19

Reuben, XXXI13/4-19

Richard, XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Richard, Jr., XXX113/4-19

Richard A., XXXI113/4-29

Robert Rich, XXXI11-2

Roseanna (Croshy),
XXXII1-24

Ruth, XXXI113/4-20

Ruth (Brown), XXX113/4-20

Ruth (Doane), XXXI11-24;
XXXI2-22; XXXI13/4-19

Ruth (Godfrey), XXXI12-21

Ruth (Knowles), XXX112-21

Ruth (Mayo), XXXI113/4-20

Ruth (Mulford), XXXI12-21

Ruth (Snow), XXXI11-23

Ruth (Wiley), XXXI11-23



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

SMITH, cont.

Ruth A. (Walker),
XXX113/4-20

Ruth F. (Knowles),
XXX113/4-20

Ruth H.G., Wid.,
XXX113/4-20

Sally, XXXI113/4-20

Sally (Hatch), XXXI113/4-20

Sally (Linnell), XXXI112-21

Sally (Mayo), XXXI11-23

Sally (Myrick), XXX112-22

Sally S., XXXI13/4-20

Samuel, XXXI113/4-20

Sarah, XXXI11-23;
XXX113/4-20

Sarah (Crosby),
XXX113/4-20

Sarah (Higgins), XXXI11-24;
XXXII2-21

Sarah (Mayo), XXXI12-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Sarah (Myrick), XXXI11-24

Sarah (Paine), Mrs.,
XXX113/4-20

Sarah (Snow), XXXI13/4-20

Seth, XXXI113/4-20

Seth, Jr., XXXI113/4-20

Simeon, XXXI113/4-20

Solomen, XXX113/4-20

Stephen, XXXI113/4-20

Stephen C., XXXI113/4-20

Stillman, XXXI113/4-20

Susan (Rogers), XXXI11-24

Susan (Snow), XXXI11-24

Susanna, XXX113/4-20

Susanna (Foster),
XXX113/4-20

Susanna (Knowles),
XXX113/4-20

Susanna (Snow),
XXX113/4-20

Susanna (Steele), XXXI112-21

Susanna (Stubbs),
XXX113/4-20

Sylvanus, XXXI113/4-19, 20

Tamsin (Doane), XXX112-21

Tamson, XXX113/4-20

Taylor, XXX113/4-20

1997

SMITH, cont.

Teila, XXXI112-29

Temperance, XXXI13/4-20

Tempy, XXX113/4-20

Thankful, XXXI11-5;
XXX113/4-20

Thankful, Mrs., XXXI13/4-20

Thankful (Baker),
XXXI113/4-20

Thankful (Linnell),
XXXII1-24

Thankful (Paine), XXXI12-21

Theophilus, XXXI113/4-20

Thomas, XXXI113/4-20, 21

Thomas, Jr., XXXI113/4-20

Timothy, XXXI12-21;
XXX113/4-20

Warren, XXXII1-5

Wendy, XXXI13/4-29

William, XXX113/4-20

William M., XXX113/4-20

Winslow, XXX113/4-20

Zenus (Snow), XXX113/4-20

Zoah, XXXI113/4-20

Zoeth, XXXI13/4-20

SNIDER

Jacob, XXX112-15

Velena “Lena” (Daugherty),
XXX112-15

SNODGRASS

Doe (Nunley), XXXI13/4-26

Thomas Lafayette,
XXX113/4-26

SNOW
Abner, Jr., XXXII2-21
Bethia, XXXI12-21
Betsey, XXXI11-24
Ebenezer, XXXI12-22
Elizabeth (Smith),
XXXI11-24
Experience, XXXI112-22;
XXXI113/4-19
Grace (Smith), XXXI11-24
Heman, XXXI12-21
James, XXXI12-21
James, Jr., XXXI11-24

SNOW, cont.

Jedidah (Smith), XXX112-21

John, XXX111-23

John, Capt., XXXI11-24

Joseph, XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19, 20

Joseph, Jr., XXXI12-22

Kazilba, XXXI11-24

Keziak (Smith), XXX112-21

Lem (Smith), XXXI112-21

Lydia, Wid., XXXI12-21

Lydia (Smith), XXXI12-22

Mary (Small/Smalley),
XXXI111-23

Mercy, XXXI112-21

Mercy (Smith), XXXI112-22

Phebe, XXXI11-24;
XXXI2-21; XXXI13/4-19

Phebe A. (Smith),
XXXI2-22; XXXI13/4-19

Robert, XXXI12-22

Ruth, XXXI11-23

Sarah, XXX113/4-20

Sarah (Smith), XXXI113/4-20

Stephen, XXX112-22

Stephen, Jr., XXXI12-22

Susan, XXXI11-24

Susanna, XXXI113/4-20

Temperance (Smith),
XXXI113/4-20

Zenas, XXXI113/4-20

SNYDER
Nancy, XXX112-15

SONIFRANK
Cherrie Lynn, XXX112-26

SPARROW

Elizabeth, XXXI11-23

Ester (Smith), XXX111-24

Jonathan, XXXI112-22

Josiah, XXXI112-22

Lois, XXXI11-23

Mary, XXXI11-24

Mary (Smith), XXXI12-22

Mercy (Smith), XXXI112-22

Phebe (Smith), XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

SPARROW, cont.
Rebecca, XXXI112-22
Richard, XXXI12-22;
XXXI113/4-19
Thomas, XXXI11-24

SPAULDING

Delia (Strong)(Robinson),
XXXI111-11

Edward, XXXI1I1-11

Edward Rich, XXXI11-11

Elbridge Gerry, XXXI1-11

Jane Antoinnette (Rich),
XXXI111-11

Mehitable (Goodrich),
XXXI1-11

Nancy Sheldon (Strong),
XXXI111-11

SPEARS
Nancy, XXX113/4-26

SPOSATO
Patsy (Hogan), XXX112-30

SPRINGSTEAD

(\)(wife of James Huston),
XXX113/4-16

Linda J. (Smith), XXXI12-31

STACHLIE
Mary, XXX113/4-28
Steve, XXXI113/4-28

STAFFORD
Adeline, XXX111-29

STAMBAUGH
Mary E., XXXII1-2

ST. CLAIR
Norma Louise, XXXI11-30
Richard Thomas, XXXI11-31

STEELE
Alice, XXXI11-12
Susanna, XXXI12-21

1997

STEMPFLE

Bill, XXX113/4-26

Jacqueline, XXXI113/4-7,
8, 26

STEPHENSON
Amanda Anne, XXXII2-27
Cindy (Christensen),
XXXI12-27
Evanna (Topper), XXXI112-27
Jessica Dawn, XXXI112-27
John F., Jr., XXXII1-31
John Michael,
XXXI12-24, 27
Nancy Lynn, XXXII12-24
McKinzie Rene, XXXI12-27
Paloma Montiel, XXXI12-27
Pamela Sue, XXXI12-24
Patricia Glyde (Schreiber),
XXX112-24
Robert Louis, XXXI112-24
Robert William,
XXXI12-24, 27
Ty Walter, XXX112-27

STEVENS

Charles, XXXI111-29

Edward S., XXXI11-29

Elizabeth (Rich)(Stone),
XXXI111-29

Frances M. (Smith)(Collins),
XXXI111-29

Frederick J., XXXI11-2

Glen, XXX111-29

Glen Everett, XXX111-29

Harold Neal, XXXI111-29

Joan, XXXI11-29

June, XXXI11-29

Margaret, XXXI111-29

Marion, XXXI11-29

Maude (Johnson),
XXX111-29

Melba, XXXI11-29;
XXXI112-1, 29

Paul, XXX111-29

Rich, XXX111-29

STEWARD
Donna Rich, XXXI13/4-22

STEWART

Donna Rich, XXXII12-1, 2,
33, XXXI113/4-30, 31, 33

Kenneth Richard, Jr.,
XXX113/4-31

STONE
Elizabeth (Rich), XXXI11-29

STOOKEY

Norman , Mrs., XXXI11-28,
35; XXX112-35;
XXXI113/4-35

STOUT
Kathleen, XXX113/4-28

STRATTON

James, XXXI12-4

Thankful (Rich), XXXI112-4
Thomas, XXXI112-4

STRONG
Delia, XXXI11-11
Nancy Sheldon, XXXI11-11

STUBBS

Benjamin, XXXII1-5
Ephraim, XXXI11-5
Huldah, XXXI11-5
James, XXXI111-5
James, Jr., XXXII1-5
John, XXXII1-5
Moses, XXXI111-5
Reuben, XXXI11-5
Sarah, XXXI11-5
Sarah (Cahoon), XXXII1-4, 5
Susanna, XXXI113/4-20

STUCKEY
Savolia llene, XXXI12-25

SUPRANOWICZ
Sherry J. (Chishom),
XXX113/4-27



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

SWAIN

(), Captain, XXXII1-15

Anna Jane (Rich),
XXXI11-15

SWEENEY

Elizabeth, XXXI113/4-2, 7

Elizabeth H., XXXII1-7, 25,
35; XXXI12-11, 19, 35;
XXX13/4-2, 10, 26, 35

SWEET
Susanna, XXXI12-4

SWEETMAN
Debbie, XXXI11-2

TARVES
Timothy, XXXI113/4-11
Timothy R., XXXI13/4-10

TATE
Rebecca, XXXI113/4-3

TATRO
Lucille, XXX113/4-8

TAYLOR

Alan, XXXI111-3

Jay, XXX112-30

Mary Ellen (Rich),
XXX112-30

Phebe, XXXI12-21

TEETUM
Grace M. (Cone), XXXII1-17
Harold, XXXI11-17

TEMPESTA
Elizabeth, XXX113/4-26

THACHER
Rebecca, Mrs., XXXI12-21

THARIN
Danielle, XXXI12-23

1997

THATCHER

(1), Baroness, XXXI12-12

(), Prime Minister,
XXXI12-12

Denis, Sir, 1% Bt. of
Uffington, Oxfordshire,
XXXI12-12

THOMAS
Everett Eri, XXXI12-6
Sarah E., XXXII1-20

THOMPSON

James, XXX113/4-28

Katie, XXX112-30

Laura, XXX113/4-28

Lynn Louise (Rich),
XXX112-30

Mary (Wright), XXXI113/4-28

Mary F., XXXI113/4-28

Patrick, XXXI112-30

Perry, XXXI113/4-28

THORNE
Marian Rich, XXXI11-35;
XXX112-35; XXX113/4-35

THORNTON
Rosaland, Mrs., XXXI11-35;
XXX112-35; XXX113/4-35

THURBER
Alexis, XXXI13/4-10

TICKNOR
Lydia, XXXI12-5

TILLER
Faye (Rich), XXXI112-13;
XXX13/4-3

TINKHAM
Marlene R., XXXII1-2
Marlene Ruth, XXX113/4-22

TIRRILL
Virginia, XXXI113/4-27

TOMLINSON
William L., Dr.,
XXXI113/4-28

TONER

Carol, XXXI12-31
Michael, XXXI12-31
Stefanie, XXX112-31

TOPPER
Evanna, XXXI12-27

TOWNSEND

Carrie D., XXXII2-15

Mary D. (_)(wife of
Nathaniel), XXXI12-15

Nathaniel, XXX112-15

TRAVIS
Mary Nell G., XXXI11-2, 3

TREAT

John Harvey, XXXI11-32;
XXX112-32; XXX113/4-32

Mary, XXXII1-4

TRUAX

Bonnie Jean, XXXI11-19;
XXX112-24

Erin Elizabeth, XXXI12-24

Gail (Peters), XXXI112-24

Jean Louise (Cone),
XXXI111-19

Jennifer Lynn, XXXI12-24

Lyle Hays, XXXI11-19

Lyle Hays, Jr., XXXI111-19;
XXX112-24

Martha Lydia, XXXI11-19;
XXX112-25

Nancy Ann, XXXI11-19

TRUMAN

Alice (Steele), XXXI11-12
Alice Rich, XXX111-13
Dorothy Rich, XXXI111-13
Gilbert T., XXXI11-12
James Steele, XXXI11-12



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

TRUMAN, cont.

Nancy Ann, XXXI112-24

Ruth Nina (Rich),
XXXI11-13

Tina, XXXI113/4-29

TUFTS
Aaron, XXXI111-6
Eliza, XXXI111-6

Marcy P., XXXI11-6
Margaret, XXXI111-6
Margaret (Rich), XXXI11-6
Matthias R., XXXI11-6
Polly, XXXI11-6

Samuel B., XXXII1-6
William, XXXI111-6

TURCOT
Margie (Hogan), XXXI112-30

TUTTLE

Coral, XXXI13/4-27

Coral Elmina, XXXI11-26

May Anna (Rich),
XXXI11-26; XXXI113/4-27

TWINING

Ebenzer, XXXI11-23

Meribah (Small/Smalley),
XXX111-23

VANARTSDALEN
(ORSDALL)

Catharine (Vanderbilt),
XXXI12-15

John, XXX112-15

VANDERBILT
Catharine, XXXI112-15

VANGILDER
Sylvina, XXXI12-15

VANORSDALL
John, XXXI112-15
Nancy (Snyder), XXXI12-15

VANORSDELL
Sarah Catherine, XXX112-15

1997

VanWOLF

Edith Hundah (Rich),
XXX112-13

L., XXXII2-13

VEEDER

Ethel Eloise (Winslow),
XXX113/4-16

George, XXXI113/4-16

Gertrude Eloise,
XXX113/4-16

VENABLE
Effie Ann (Rich), XXXI11-20
Joseph Leonard, XXXI11-20

VIGER
Eva, XXXI12-20

VINCENT
Mary (Smith), XXXI12-22
Seth, XXXI12-22

WAINWRIGHT

Dora, XXXI111-30;
XXXI113/4-31

Lillian (Lombard),
XXX11-30; XXXI113/4-31

WALKER

Christine (Moore),
XXXI113/4-10

Connie, XXXI113/4-10

Deborah, XXXI113/4-20

Gary, XXXI13/4-10

Glen, XXXI113/4-10

Mercy, XXX112-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Ruth (Rich), XXX111-28

Ruth A., XXXI13/4-20

WALKLEY
Brian, XXX113/4-29

WALL
Martha, XXXI11-15

WALLACE
Patty (Savage), XXXI111-18

WARD

George, Jr., XXXI1I2-22
Joseph, XXX112-22

Martha (Smith), XXXI112-22
Mercy (Smith), XXXI12-22
Rebecca, XXXI13/4-22

WARDWELL

Abigail “Abbie”, XXXII12-20
James H., XXXI12-20

Moses S., XXXI112-20

WASHINGTON
(), General, XXXI112-3

WATERMAN

Claudia, XXXI112-29
Georgia (Rich), XXX112-29
Marion Rich, XXXI12-29

WATSON
Titus, Captain, XXXI12-5

WEAVER
Patricia S.R., XXXII1-2

WEBSTER
Lydia D., XXXI13/4-16

WEIKEL

Barbara, XXXI12-30

John Patrick, XXXI112-30

Jonathan Quinn,
XXXI112-30, 31

Lora Lee (Beardon),
XXXI112-30

WELCH
Wendy (Smith),
XXX113/4-29

WESTBROOK

Ruth Rich, XXX111-22, 33;
XXXI112-8, 13, 33,
XXXI113/4-12, 33

WESTER
John R., XXXII1-31
Morgan R., XXXI11-31



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

WESTER, cont.
Valerie, XXXI11-30, 31

WHALEN

Charles W., XXXII1-1, 16;
XXXI12-23

Charles William,
XXXI11-19; XXX112-25

Fatie (Donakey), XXXI111-19

Gloria Jean, XXXI11-19;
XXXI12-25

Janet Loraine, XXXI11-19;
XXXI12-25

John Charles, XXX111-19

Laura Marie, XXXI112-25

Marilyn Grace, XXX111-19;
XXXI12-25

Ruth Olive (Cone),
XXXI11-19

Shirley Ann (Alley),
XXXI12-25

William Johnathan Charles,
XXXI12-25

WHEELER

Janet, XXXI11-25;
XXX12-19; XXXI113/4-2

Janet Rich, XXXI13/4-26

Marion (Stevens),
XXXI111-29

WHEELOCK
Eleazer, Rev., XXXI12-5
Sarah, XXXI112-5

WHITE

Andrew Dickinson, Hon.,
XXXI11-13

Asa, XXXI11-13

Barrett Rich, XXXI111-13

Clara Kepp, XXX111-13

Clarissa (Keep), XXXI11-13

Daniel H., XXX113/4-21

Elizabeth, XXXI113/4-24

Hamilton, XXXI11-13

Hamilton Salisbury,
XXXI11-13

Howard Ganson, XXX111-13

Jane Antoinette, XXXI111-13

1997

WHITE, cont.

Judy, XXX113/4-12

Sarah Aphia, XXX111-13

Sarah B., XXXI113/4-21

Sarah Randolph (Rich),
XXXI111-13

WHITEHOUSE

Flora B. (Wisotsky),
XXX111-30

Melford, XXXI11-30

WHITTEN

Bert, XXXI113/4-28
David, XXXI113/4-28
Jesse, XXXI13/4-28
Lina, XXXI113/4-28
Patricia, XXX113/4-28

WIEDITZ

Awuralie (Brintnall),
XXXI11-31

Erik, XXXI11-31

John, XXX111-31

Kristien, XXXI11-31

Marc J., XXXI11-31

Sharyn, XXXII1-31

WILEY

Moses, XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Pedia (Smith), XXXI12-22;
XXXI113/4-19

Ruth, XXX111-23

Thankful, XXXI11-5

WILLIAMS

Grace (Smith), XXXI11-24
Hannah, XXXI112-21
Martha, XXXI11-24
Matthew, XXXI111-24

WILSON

Diane L.R. (Rich),
XXXI111-28

Duane E., XXXI11-6, 33;
XXXI2-33; XXXI113/4-33

Frank, XXXI11-28

Goldie, XXX111-29

WILSON, cont.
Mercy, XXXI112-15
Olaf, XXXI11-28
Sven, XXXI111-28

WINCOUR
Eliot S., XXX113/4-23

WINEGAR
Josephine, XXXI111-16

WINEY
Susanna, XXXI11-11

WINGLE
Blanche (Rich), XXXI11-29

WINNINGHAM
Glenn D., XXXI113/4-13

WINSLOW

Anna, XXXI11-15

Ansel, XXXI113/4-16

Benjamin, XXXI113/4-17

Damon A., XXXII13/4-16

Edward, XXXI113/4-17

Edward D., XXX113/4-16

Ethel Eloise, XXXI13/4-16

Lydia D. (Webster),
XXXI113/4-16

Rachel, XXXI13/4-17

Tamourn (Searles),
XXX113/4-16

WISOTSKY
Flora B., XXXI11-30

WITHERELL

Betsey (Smith), XXX111-23

Betsy (Smith), XXXI1I1-24

Josiah, XXXI113/4-19

Rebecca (Smith),
XXXI113/4-19

Timiothy D., XXXI11-24

Timothy, XXXI11-23

WIXON
Pauline Frances, XXXI12-28



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XXXII, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)
1997

WOOD
Margaret Ann, XXXI111-12

WRIGHT

Elsa Marie, XXXI11-28
Grace, XXXI11-12

Ingrid (Rich), XXXI11-28
Mary, XXX113/4-28

YATES
Abigail (Smith), XXX111-23
John, XXX111-23

YEUTTER
Wendy J., XXXI11-30

YOUNG

Andrew Clark, Capt.,
XXXII1-27

Bethia (Smith), XXXI11-23

Bonnie, XXXI113/4-13

Brady, XXX113/4-13

David, XXX112-3

Elisha, XXXI11-23

Elizabeth (Smith),
XXXI111-24

Elizabeth Abby (Rich),
XXXI111-27

James, XXXI113/4-17

John, XXX112-3

Keziah, XXXI113/4-20

Lydia, XXXI13/4-17

Mary, XXXI111-24

Mary (Higgins),
XXX113/4-17

Mary, Jr., XXXI12-22;
XXX113/4-19

Mertie May, XXXI111-26, 17

Moses, XXX113/4-19

Priscilla, XXXI11-23

Rebecca (Smith),
XXX113/4-19

Thankful (Dyer), XXXI11-4

Watson, XXX111-24

YOUNGBLOOD
Thomas, XXXI111-20



